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May 25, 2012

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested
and U.S. First-Class Mail

Anthony M. O’Connell
439 S. Vista Del Rio
Green Valley, Arizona 85614

Re:  Accotink Station Property
Dear Mr. O’Connell:

This firm has been retained by your sister Jean O’ Connell Nader to represent her with
regard to your family’s approximately 15 acre property in Springfield, Virginia identified on the
Fairfax County Tax Map as TM 90-4 ((1)) 17. As you know, that property is in a Land Trust of
which you are Trustee and Jean is a beneficiary.

The Trust was established in 1992, the year following your mother’s death. In addition to
Jean, its beneficiaries are yourself, your sister Sheila, and a Residuary Trust established by the
Will of your father, its current beneficiaries also being Jean, Sheila, and yourself. We
understand from Jean, and the correspondence at the time clearly confirms, that the family’s
intent in establishing the Land Trust was to facilitate the sale of the property. To this end the
beneficiaries of the Land Trust also gave you a Power of Attorney with regard to the property.
Your appointment as Trustee and Attorney in Fact in 1992 made sense since you were the only
one of your siblings living in Virginia at that time.

To Jean’s knowledge, during the almost twenty (20) years since you were appointed
Trustee, you have entered into no contract for the sale of the property. There were negotiations
with Bill Lynch, a family friend, and Andy Sommerville in 2007, but they came to naught. You
apparently did not list the property with a real estate broker when you left Virginia some years
ago, and we find no indication that the property is now being marketed.
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Real estate taxes have not been paid on the property since 2009, and Fairfax County has
turned the matter over to a collection agency. As of last month, the total amount due, including
interest and penalties, was $27,650.14. This figure will of course increase every day that the
delinquent taxes are not paid. Eventually Fairfax County could recover the taxes by selling the
property to enforce its-tax lien. As you recall in the past Jean sent you checks for her portion of
the real estate taxes, but you refused to accept them since they were made payable to Fairfax
County rather than to you.

The Land Trust Agreement provides for the expiration of the Trust twenty (20) years
after its establishment if all or any portion of the property remains in the Trust at that time.
Because the Trust was established on October 16, 1992, the date of its expiration is fast
approaching. The interests of you and your sisters would clearly best be protected if the three of
you agreed to and put in effect a plan to sell the property and to pay the overdue real estate taxes.
Such a plan would necessitate an amendment to the Land Trust Agreement or, better yet, an
alternative means of holding legal title to the property.

Since you now live in Arizona and are evidently not willing or able to perform your
fiduciary duties as Trustee, Jean has volunteered to serve as Trustee under an amended or
alternative trust arrangement. Living in Pennsylvania, she is geographically the closest of the
beneficiaries to the property, and this firm, which is located in Fairfax City, could assist her in
carrying out her duties as Trustee to manage and, most importantly, to sell the property. Jean has
been in touch with Sheila about this matter.

As counsel for Jean, we advise you that, effective immediately, she is revoking the 1992
Power of Attorney. A document to that effect will be recorded among the land records of Fairfax
County, and we will send you a copy of the recorded document.

Jean has requested that you deal with this law firm rather than directly with her in moving
forward with this matter. Accordingly, we ask that you contact us at your very earliest
convenience. Given the approaching October 16, 2012 deadline for expiration of the Trust and
the real estate tax situation, it is imperative that action on the property not be further delayed. If
we have not heard from you by the end of June, Jean will have to consider all alternatives open
to her, including a suit in the Circuit Court of Fairfax County.

As counsel to Jean we look forward to working with you and Sheila in naming Jean as
Trustee and coming up with a plan for selling the property on terms that will benefit all of you.
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Best regards.
Yours truly,
Dk T ol

Sarah E. Hall

SEH/sp

cC: Jean Nader

Sheila O’Connell
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By my letter to you of May 25, 2012, I advised you that your sister Jean was revoking the
1992 Power of Attorney which named you as Attorney-in-Fact. Enclosed is a copy of the
Revocation of Power of Attorney which Jean executed and which was recorded yesterday among

the land records of Fairfax County.

Best regards.

Yours truly,

Vard T 1ol

Sarah E. Hall

SEH/sp
ccC: Jean Nader (w/enc.)
Sheila O’Connell (w/enc.)
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REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the undersigned, a beneficial owner of that certain real property located in Fairfax
County, Virginia, and more particularly described on the attached incorporated Exhibit A
(“Property”), executed a Power of Attorney dated October 16, 1992 with other beneficial owners
of the Property which appointed Anthony Miner O’ Connell agent and attorney-in-fact with
regard to the Property. The Power of Attorney was recorded on November 12, 1993 in Deed
Book 8845, page 1444 among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia (“Land Records”).

The undersigned hereby revokes the above referenced Power of Attorney and all power
and authorization given by the undersigned to Anthony Miner O’Connell thereunder.

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the Power of Attorney, upon the
recordation of this Revocation among the Land Records, no person, firm or corporation may rely
on the Power of Attorney with respect to the interest of the undersigned in the Property.

WITNESS the following signature and seal:

Q@o«, Py O Comnne (L (Sea) RN
Jeak Mary O’Connell Nader

STATE OF p A

CITY/COUNTY OF _\nbextgelamd  towit

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this >S° __ day of
, 2012 by Jean Mary O’Connell Nader.

{

Notary Phblic

Notary Registration No. _| | {{§ 474 My commission expires;__ /7~ § 3 ’

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
anie jdost:rial Seal
Clly of New Kensl}i‘gto:n V?Imb&my
My Commission Expires Ju 18, 2013
Grantee: O'CONNELL, ANTHO Member, Pennsyivzs.a Association of Notaries
Instrument 201 2024647.001
#of Pages: 2

Grantor; NADER, JEAN MARY
DateTime: 05/30/2012 11:09:09
Book/Page: 2233510226

Recorded in FAIRFAX CIRCUIT COURT

) 4 '22/
T ™
TESTE: JOHN T. FREY /

05/30/2012

RECORDED FAIRFAX CO VA
TESTE: -

/ T
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Your letters of May 25, 2012, and May 31, 2012

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconneli@gmail.com> Sat, Jul 14, 2012 at 3:44 PM
To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shall@bklawva.com>

Cc: Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4d@gmail.com>, Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Jean Nader
<jeansfinedining@hotmail.com>, Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>, "James E. Tierney”
<moulinavent@maine.rr.com>, Tammy Tierney <fins2theleft@maine.rr.com>, Pierre Shevenell
<pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>

Ms. Sarah Hall, of the law firm of Blankingship and Keith,

""Elf‘épologize for the delay in responding to your letters of May 25, 2012, and May 31, 2012; | had a medical
problem. Thank you for your email address.

Please look at my websites http://mww.alexandriavirginial5acres.com and http://www.

‘canweconnectthedots.com and decide whether you want B&K to support the accountants or the law. If the
accounting at Bk467p191 in the public record were exposed, it would show that our sister Jean Nader is being used
by the accountant’s to make money disappear, and that there is no end in sight. Our family is innocent no matter
-how much the accountants make it appear otherwise. Can B&K enforce the law and have the accounting trails

7 behind Bk467p191 actually be exposed? Would you please explain to Jean Nader some of the ways we have been
set up?

ffeaw the only possible way to seli Accotink without our family being put through another round of conflict and
‘-tonfusion and have our money disappear behind it, was to not pay the real estate taxes on Accotink so Accotink
“swould be sold for back taxes; but someone paid enough of the taxes to stop that.

~Anthony O'Connell, Trustee

Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Sal/ Jul 14,‘2012 at 3:44 PM
- Te: anthonymineroconn i

Deiivery to the following reXjpient failed permanently:

j‘-’” jeansfmedlmng@hotmall co

Technlcal details of permanent failuig;
Google tried to deliver your message,
" other email provider for further informati
i was: 550 550 Requested action not taken:

ut it was rejected by the recipient dorffain. We recommend contacting the
about the cause of this error. Th€ error that the other server returned
ailbox unavailable (state 13)

‘ .KIM-Signature: v=1, a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxXed;
d=gmail.com; $§=20120113;
h=mime-version:date:message-id:subject:from:to:ccieontgnt-type;
bh=mXtdgLHZcH2ImMgrCDbbQG5tLoOiIQSUW3+WJHBgHmMk=;
b=0KuajTZnC4wecn1llcg5+ CMAOX1hXK4QA94uCNA pxWPnBDX5HOvdZH2nTvL242WmQ

o O+KIExpN8cXVJQUWEBtCqBXREIN9OKS5XTDa3f h@FaZzUTZJy6MggEOUMsTQMSI3idsnBfp

Tha"  L5IBG4ulL1b88wPJyn+ExZMzrBAEE1/2le Sm5QHEPXt2KEKRYV98DN7akQhxDJ970g/u

SRR ‘algX467LPcrPNEXRXCAOTWSWOxVQYpT2US0pI TSmABDwWzR{nwN33LOMHCRdI+ebP0Or2R
+aD590ziJrXSdvrTPyGX7iYvWeX4zfUgPTODIMpALICBjV5PsEexaKi9RYrkna1M9OvQK
MIME-Version: 1.0

‘Received: by 10.182.164.10 with SMTP id ysi10mr83132150bb.75.13423058

=Saf, 14 Jul 2012 15:44:30 -0700 (PDT)

PRI
[

httpgﬁf/'/mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01 4&view=pt&search=inbox&th=13887aa202322daf
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Received: by 10\182.246.33 with HTTP; Sat, 14 Jul 2012 15:44:30 -0700 (PDT)
Date: Sat, 14 Jul
Message-|D: <CA+GKOFQQW27pvOovYJOMX1knRaVbngdkSjuAJSDvmyD_eW1e2w@mail.gmail.com>
Subject: Your letters\of May 25, 2012, and May 31, 2012
From: Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconneli@gmail. com>
“To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shgli@bklawva.com>
“"Cc: Sheila OConnell <shgilamail4@gmail.com>, Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>,
Jean Nader <jeansfidgdining@hotmail.com>,
Anthony OConnell <afthonymineroconneil@gmail. com>,
; "James E. Tierney" <mdulinavent@maine.rr.com>, Tammy Tierney <finsZtheleft@maine.rr fom>,
T Pierre Shevenell <pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>
Content-Type: multipart/alternatNe; boundary=e89a8f23447596e43c04c4d1f0dc
Ms. Sarah Hall, of the law firm of Bankingship and Keith,
I apologize for the delay in respondiny to your letters of May 25, 2012,
and May 31, 2012; | had a medical proglem. Thank you for your email address.

Please look at my websites* ** http://www.\gxandriavirginial5acres.com and
*http:/iwww. canweconnectthedots.com and Yecide whether you want B&K
[Quoted text hidden]

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.dgm> Mon, Jul 16, 2012 at 6:13 AM
To' Andrew O'Connell-Shevenell <aoconnellshevenell@gmail.com>

>

[Quoted-text hidden]

Anarew O'Connell-Shevenell <aoconnellshevenell@gmail. Mon, Jul 16, 2012 at 7:26 PM

Ta; Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

H| Tony!

H Thanks for the heads up on the emails. | will need to check fQut More information soon. Also, Richard Patnaude's
email is richard.patnaude@optum.com. He would be good fo add 1§ the list as well if james and | are already
included.

Thanks again! Hope you are well otherwise!
Peace,

ANdrew

[Quoted text hidden] e

Afithony OConnell <anthonymirieroconnell@gmil.com> Mon, Jul 16, 2012 at 7:42 PM

T‘o’_: Andrew O'Connell-Shevenell <aoconnellshgvenell@gmail.com>
Thanks Andrew,
m{}_én you give me Richard's wife's email/address also?

Yoo o
Uncle Tony
[Quoted text hidden]

l‘;\\;{})
ht%g;://mail.google.com/ ail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=inbox&th=13887aa202322daf Page 2 of 2
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Accotink, http://www.alexandriavirginial5acres.com

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Sun, Jul 15, 2012 at 6:44 PM
To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shali@bklawva.com>

Cc: Sheila OConnell <sheilamaild@gmail.com>, Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Jean Nader
<jeansfinedining@hotmail.com=>, Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>, "James E. Tierney"
<moulinavent@maine.rr.com>, Tammy Tierney <fins2theleft@maine.rr.com>, Pierre Shevenell
<pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>

. .Dear Sarah E. Hall,

| am very impressed that you provide your email address; it provides
transparency and accountability. It's been my experience that it is

seldom done. | am also impressed by your background (

hitp:./iwww . blankingshipandkeith.com/bk.cgim?template=attorney&employee_id=14

)

“The three beneficiaries of the Virginia Land Trust for Accotink, Jean
Nader, Sheila O'Connell, and Anthony O'Connell, are, or are about, 70,
72, and 74 years old, and we are all in poor health. it is probable

~that the proceeds of Accotink would go to the next generation, and

“ithat is the reason | sent copies of my email to you of July 14, to

those of that generation that | have email addresses for:

~:Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4@gmail.com>, beneficiary

- Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, daughter of Jean Nader
Jean Nader <jeansfinedining@hotmail.com>, beneficiary
‘Anthony OConnell <anlhonymmerooonnell@gmall com>, beneficiary and trustee
James E. Tierney" <moulinavent@maine.rr.com>, son of Sheila O'Connell
Tammy Tierney <fins2theleft@maine.rr.com>, daughter in law of Sheila O'Connell
Pierre Shevenell. <pierreshevenall@yahoo.com> husband of Sheila O'Connell

Thank you.

. Sincerely, Anthony O'Connell, Trustee for Accotink,
>|ﬁttp://www.alexandriavirginia15acres‘com

ul 15, 2012 at 6:44 PM

Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com>
Ta; anthonymmeroconne [

DeI|very to the following recipiem failed permanently:

Jeansﬂnedmmg@hotmall«com

Technical details of permanent failure:
Google tried to deliver your message, but it was reje
other email provider for further information about the
was: 550 550 Requested action not taken: mailbg

e recipient domain. We recommend contacting the
f this error. The error that the other server returned
navailableNgtate 13).

&view=pt&search=sent&th=1388d75443036830

https;//mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e0 Page 1 of 2
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" DKIM-Signature:

~Received: by 10.60.2.131 with SM

/21112 4:22 PM

~ d=gmail.com;

bh=XQGXcxE3bIN4tuliXVzsHIXextXOVyrUawbTiMwDW4=:
81Z4BJ7ihbC38{E5BUBOZ+pv7fY 1wNYp2wGpRToqiLnpmKZHAGTS

, 306QI912GFgKiF41tUgJ§tQm3zoEaM OXyNXgtfOIGqEHtSrrbWrJzN8Yq/adlceubfuk

MIME-Version: 1.0
id 3mr128722760eu.59.1342403069179; Sun/15
:Jul 2012 18:44:29 -0700 (PDT) :
Received: by 10.182.246.33 with HT
Date: Sun, 15 Jul 2012 18:44:29 -0700

; Sun, 15 Jul 2012 18:44:29 -0700 (PDT

.. Message-ID: <CA+8KOFTyMyxTgo+go9amxHh=d5HbuTY3Tht8emiw4610PPrBg@mail.gmail.com>

. Subject: Accotink, http://www.alexandriavir§jnia15acres.com

- From: Anthony OConnell <anthonyminerocoNnell@gmail.com>
o "Sarah E. Hall" <shall@bklawva.com>
. Cc: Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4@gmail.com> Amy Johnson <natron

@hotmail.com>,
Jean Nader <jeansfinedining@hotmail.com
Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@
"James E. Tierney" <moulinavent@maine.ir.c

‘ Pierre Shevenell <pierreshevenell@yahoo.com

Content-Type: text/plain; charset=1SO-8859-1

[Quoted text hidden]

ail.com>,
>, Tammy Tjérney <finsZthelefi@maine.rr.com>,

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 16, 2012 at 6:11 AM
To: Andrew O'Conneli-Shevenell <aoconnellshevenell@grgail.coxn>

[Quoted text hidden]

moulinavent@maine.rr.com <moulinavent@mainefr.com>
To Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gphail.com>

James
o [Quoted text hidden]

httpé:’//méil.google.com ail/7ui=28&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=sent&th=1388d75443036890

,WeII this was not the kind of correspondgfice | anticipated. Normally | wou

Tue, Jul 17, 2012 at 7:56 AM

;H~| Tony.

expect vacation photos or links to
funny videos about cats.

I would like some background on this /ssue and why Tammy and | are being incded in the string. It is not that |
sdoubt your veracity, but rather this ig straight out of the blue and we do not know \vhat to make of it.

Thanks very much.

Page 2 of 2

KT


anthonyoconnell
Line

anthonyoconnell
Line


Gmail - Accotink and bk467p191 ’ 7/17/12 10:33 AM

Accotink and bk467p191

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Tue, Jul 17, 2012 at 10:23 AM
To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shall@bklawva.com>

Cc: Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>, "James E.
Tierney" <moulinavent@maine.rr.com=>, Jean Nader <jeansfinedining@hotmail.com>, Pierre Shevenell
<pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>, richard patnaude <richard.patnaude@optum.com>, Sheijla OConnell
<sheilamail4@gmail.com>, Tammy Tierney <fins2theleft@maine.rr.com>, Andrew O'Connell-Shevenell
<a‘oconne|Ishevenell@gmail.com>

Dear Sarah E. Hall,

"I wonder if you wonder whether Jean Nader might have intentionally mislead you into believing that | have done
ittle to try to sell Accotink, when it has become obvious that that is not true. Jean Nader would not intentionally
mislead you; she trusts what the accountant's tell her to a degree that is beyond believing. She will do what the
accountants tell her to do. | believe you would be astounded. She is innocent.

“If your staff studied http://www.canweconnectthedots.com , would they see that the accountants manipulated our
mother into putting Jean in control? Putting Accotink in the control of Jean Nader is putting Accotink in the control
of the accountants.

l« pray that you would use your power and prestige, and most of all your willingness to be transparent and
.accountable, to ask B&K to try to expose Bk467p191. The path to exposure would show most ail that is needed. If

' ithis is not possible in the situation that we find ourselves in now, | don't believe it ever will be exposed. B&K would

e giving the real estate industry of Virginia, the legal profession of Virginia, and the people of the country a huge

~egift.

( Example
1987.12.24 (From the 1987 sales contract | negotiated with Lynch Properties)
"PURCHASE AGREEMENT
. THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 24th day of December1987, by and between JEAN MINER,
“*ANTHONY M. O'Connell, TRUSTEE and HERBERT A. HIGHAM, TRUSTEE ("Seller") and LYNCH PROPERTIES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Virginia limited partnership, or assigns ("Purchaser"). The Seller and the Purchaser are
gometimes hereinafter referred to as the "parties”. - - -
~{I can't convince our family my that this means that the "Seller" is a single legal entity; that someone would
represent all or none of the grantors comprising the single legal entity of "Seller", and that the "Seller" can not be
divided unless all parties to the contract agree to it.)

L
“:Bection 11. Notices. (From the 1987 sales contract | negotiated with Lynch Properties, same document as the
“above)
All notices or communications required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed
_duly given if in writing and delivered personally, or sent by registered or certified United States mail, return receipt
requested, first class, postage prepaid, to the following addresses, (or such other addresses as may be designated
in writing):
(a) if to the Seller:

https;//mail‘google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=sent&th=13895f723Sa903aO Page 1 of 4



Gmall - Accotink and bk467p191 7117712 10:33 AM

Anthony M. O'Connell, Trustee
2337 S. 13th Street -
St. Louis, Mo. 63104
‘and
(b) with a copy to:
Jean Miner O'Connell
" 6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Va. 22150
(- can't convince our family my that this section means what it says; that | am the point of contact for the single
[&gal entity of "Seller").
Fan

Takeover

©1991.03.15 (Edward White to Anthony O'Connell, copy to Jean O'Corinell, in part)

"In regard to your inquiry as to why, in 1988, there came a time when | refused to deal with you on the sale, 7

“as | said, | recalled that a conceivably adverse relationship had developed between you and your mother
concerning the sale.

I(I can't convince my sister that Edward White's
aw.)

.. | refused to deal with you on the sale ..." is ggainst contract

S $125,188 disappears, see bk467p191
B {April 21,1992, payment from my sale)

2. My copy [Jean O'Connell's 1991 IRS Form 1040] also does not show the principal of $125,188.17 paid to my
‘mother by the Lynch Note in April of 1991. It does show the interest. With a gross profit percentage of .79 on
the installment sale, about $98,898.65 of the $125,188.17 should have been reported on line 13 of the 1040
as a capital gain. It appears that this omission is up and above the penalties and interest already acknowledged.

- Why was it not reported? Will you amend the return?”

(1992.05.29 Anthony O'Connell to Edward White, in part.)

With regard to the income tax matter and the capital gain from the receipt of principal on the Lynch note in April
1991, | was following the 1990 return and simply did not pick up the fact that there was a principal payment in
1991. | will most certainly pay any interest and penalty which might accrue in this regard, and sincerely appreciate
your calling it togny attention."

(1992.06.11 Edward White to Anthony O'Connell, in part.)

$545,820 disappears, see bk467p191
(April 21,1992, payment from my sale)

"The Lynch note will not produce any capital gain since it was taxed in the estate as part of your mother's
assets."
(1992 11.13 Edward White to Anthony O'Connell, Jean Nader, and Sheila O'Connell, in part.)

"The Lynch Note to the estate, a result of the instaliment sale of my mother's residence on 4/21/88, carries with it a
taxable capital gain. The IRS requires that this capital gains tax be paid by the estate or the beneficiaries if the
taxable capital gain is passed through the estate to the beneficiaries before the end of the tax year.
The gross profit percentage on the sale was seventy-nine percent (79%). The payoff of the Lynch note to the

- éstate on 4/21/92 was $545,820.42 of which $45,067.74 was income and $500,752.68 was capital. Of that
$500,752.68 in capital, 79% or $395,594.62 is taxable capital galn "
(1992 11.16 Anthony O'Connell to Edward White, in part.)

httpslj;//mail.googIe.com/mail/?ui=2&ik= 7h22e01e848&view=pt&search=sent&th=13895f7235a903a0 Page 2 of 4
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' i"‘_R‘egretfuIIy | have to amend my letter of Friday. There is no "stepped up basis™ on the Lynch note
according to the accountants who are preparing the fiduciary income tax return.”
{1992.11.16 Edward White to Anthony O'Connell, Jean Nader, and Sheila O'Connell, in part)

"As far as an income prediction for the Estate is concerned, | can make no intelligent prediction since | do not know
how long it will remain open. | have been continuously burned in making gratuitous comments about the tax liability
of the heirs, and counsel and other attorney friends have stated to me, that given the performance of Mr. O'Connell,
that | should make no comment at all. | tried to be helpful, but that did not work. | can only say that had | not been
adamant about re-valuing the Accotink property, Mr. O'Connell's initial approach would have cost this estate dearly.
From the comments in his recent demands for "information”, | can see that he is jumping to conclusions based on
no knowledge at all. | will not reply directly to him on any future aspect of this estate. As a matter of fact | am
precluded as an attorney from dealing with an adverse party who is represented by counsel. | have no intentions of
having him dictate the duties of the fiduciaries. if his counsel wishes to discuss anything, | am certainly available."

+(1993.02.02 Edward White to trusting family member Jean Nader, in part)
(This is what my family has been led to believe and they will never get beyond this unless a just power steps in.
- My attempts to expose bk467p191 are considered a hostile act)

o Accotirk

No ‘matter how clean a sales contract | could get for Accotink, does it look as if the accountants can takeover and
j‘ustify it with a "l recalled that a conceivably adverse relationship had developed between you and your mother
[family member] concerning the sale."? Would it be prudent to enter into a sales contract for Accotink under the
present conditions?

¢

Reference:

http://iwww. alexandriavirginial5acres.com
http://www.canweconnectthedots.com

,;Ma'il Delivery Subgystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com> Tue, AUl 17, 2012 at 10:23 AM
Ta: anthonyminerocongell@gmail.com

Belivery_to the following“recipient failed permanently:
jeansfinedining@hotmail.cOg

Technical detail$ of permanent failun;

Google tried to deliver your message, byt it was rejected by the recipieny/@lomain. We recommend contacting the
other email provider for further informatiodhabout the cause of this errgf. The error that the other server returned
was: 550 550 Requested action not taken: milbox unavailable (statg 13).

¢---- Original message -----

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed,
d=gmail.com; s=20120113;
h=mime-version:date:message-id:subject:from:6:.cc.contdgt-type;
i bh=IWw4XdFctmLZ2BVF8G2zQJ/zyHEFNRpfYgf1Guh8L g%,
iz b=PtgfDtELgqaRbgzKGhCsgnzlf5PMs50ZcATRUTQb70k7NgSRDhUjRNog0zf9gdnzs
o VzjsFZe0oTgmlccMZGWxvd+HnoTekbAb9q6rtHfZ0L67ICamQcjW VHDVfr3vemHAIZS
. D6yeSURxvVGYy5dWQwsfy TOXF Jd48yIs/sypudnHvwh122jnjzoZPzI 226 GmRIROVTLF
L bsy9vjMITFOCASEz8kRjsIw1lkdbz8 C526xJ1nn1c0vh0g+xLouy5HomfxxguuoAhYCe
LAfmO8Meu7ollyiz+BIOB1 VKo Tu3lRW1ezok3X/IVFcfPn7mL7DuKDPsFRvHWQDIJ
z00Q==
MIME-Version: 1.0
Recelved by 10.60.2.131 witl/SMTP id 3mrd4435979ceu.59. 1342545797978 Tue, 17

https;//mail.google.com/mail/?ui=p&ik=7b22e01e84&view=ptdsearch=sent&th=13895f7235a903a0 Page 3 of 4
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Jul.2642 10:23:17 -0700 (PDT)

Receiveq: by 10.182.246.33 with HTTP; Tue, 17 Jul 2012 10:23:17 -0700 (PDT)

Date: Tue\ 17 Jul 2012 10:23:17 -0700

-~ Message-I8; <CA+8KOFQNMIWDjT899=g4Zm6z1rim7LYYXHYqv-v31RFTMOXww@mail. gmail Lom>

,Subject: Acchtink and bk467p191

From: Anthon\\OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

To: "Sarah E. Hyll" <shali@bklawva.com>

Cc: Amy Johnson\gnatron36@hotmail.com>, Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>,
"James E. Tiexpey" <moulinavent@maine.rr.com>, Jean Nader <jeansfinedining@hotmail.com>,
Pierre Shevene\ <pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>, richard patnaude <richard.patp@Qude@optum.com>,
Sheila OConnell Xsheilamaild@gmail.com>, Tammy Tierney <fins2thelefi@maine.rr.com>,
"Andrew O'ConnelAShevenell" <aoconnellshevenell@gmail.com>

Content-Type: multipart/aNgrnative; boundary=e89a8f643d9a62196804c509¢cd9b

Sy,

Dear Sarah E. Hall,

| wonder if you wonder whether ¥ean Nader might have intentionally mislgad
you into believing that | have doné\Jittle to try to sell Accotink, when it

has become obvicus that that is nof\frue. Jean Nader would not
intentionally mislead you; she trusts what the accountant's tell her to A
degree that is beyond believing. She do what the accountants j€ll her

fo do. | believe you would be astounded\She is innocent.

h‘ your staff studied http://www.canweconned{thedots.com , wopld they see
that the accountants manipulated our mother Yato putting Jegh in control?
“Putting Accotink in the control of Jean Nader I§ putting Acfotink in the
control of the accountants.

I pray that you would use your power and prestige, agd most of all your
willingness to be transparent and accountable, to agk\B&K to try to expose
Bk467p191. The path to exposure would show mogt allXhat is needed. If
this is not possible in the situation that we find oyfseivesNp now, |

don't believe it ever will be exposed. B&K would be givingXhe real estate
industry of Virginia, the legal profession of Virginia, and the people of

the country a huge gift.

Example

Y

1987.12.24 (From the 1987 saley/contract | negotiated with Lynch Propertigs)
*PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made And entered into this 24th day of December198X by

and between JEAN MINER /ANTHONY M. O'Connell, TRUSTEE and HERBERY A.
HIGHAM, TRUSTEE *("Sefer")* and LYNCH PROPERTIES LIMITED PARTNERGHIP, a
fQuoted text hidden]
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Gmail ~ Response

7/18/12 5:39 PM

Response

o

‘Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>
To; "Sarah E. Hall” <shall@bklawva.com>

"Dear Sarah E. Hall,
Are you going to respond to my messages to you?
~Thank you .

Anthony O'Connell, Trustee

B
¥%

'References:
http://www. alexandriavirginial5acres.com
http://iwww.canweconnectthedots.com

ooy
B
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ta

‘ https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=sent&th=1389cacbb6983471

gt
g
B

Wed, Jul 18, 2012 at 5:39 PM
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otanngle

Response

EEg TR

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Wed, Jul 18, 2012 at 5:39 PM
To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shall@bklawva.com>

Dear Sarah E. Hall,
* Are you going to respond to my messages to you?
“rieThank you
é\nthony O'Connell, Trustee
References:

http:/Awww.alexandriavirginial5acres.com
_http:/iwww. canweconnectthedots.com

Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com> Wed, Jul 25, 2012 at 2:20 PM
To: Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

[
LR

Mr. O’Connell:

fa

.. While we had earlier received formal confirmation of your receipt of my letter of May 25, 2012, it was good to
hear directly from you that you had received it.
¢
In your emails you mention a number of issues regarding the respective estates and trusts of your parents and
the title to the property in the 1992 Land Trust, and you provided a link to a website on which you raise more
..questions. We believe these issues were mooted some time ago by findings of the Commissioner of Accounts
+“and the Circuit Court of Fairfax County.

We were sorry to hear of your recent illness. In light of your ill health and the great distance that you live
from the Virginia property, it would seem appropriate—and certainly understandable--for you to resign as
Trustee of the 1992 Land Trust.

v
R

Best regards,

Sardh Hall

https\: mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=inbox&th=1389cacbb6983471 Page 1 of 2




Gmail - Response 8/2/12 1:15 PM

From: Anthony OConnell [mailto: anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 18, 2012 8:39 PM

To: Sarah Hall

Subject: Response

[Quoted text hidden]
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Brdoa

Nader v. Anthony O'Connell, et al.

Betty Van Morrogh <bvmorrogh@bklawva.com> Thu, Sep 27, 2012 at 6:19 AM
To: Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>
Cc: Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com>

Dear Mr. O'Connell;

| have received various e-mails from you over the past several days and wanted to clarify one issue that you
raised. As you know, you are named as a defendant in the Complaint filed by Jean Nader in your capacity as
trustee under the Land Trust agreement and in your individual capacity. The substantive claims against you in the
lawsuit arise out of your actions as trustee. You are named as a defendant in your individual capacity because you

“are a beneficiary under the Land Trust agreement. As a beneficiary, you are an interested party to the legal
proceedings and must be notified that the lawsuit is pending.

By
ER

_The primary purpose of the lawsuit is to request your removal as trustee under the Land Trust. Are you willing to
“*yoluntarily resign as trustee, so that your sister Jean can work to try to sell the Accotink property for the benefit of
“you and your sisters? If not, we will continue to seek a resolution of this difficult matter through the court
~'proceedings.

Regards,
Elizabeth Morrogh

Elizabeth ("Betty Van") Chichester Morrogh
Partner

Blankingship Km e

Blankingship & Keith, PC

" 4020 University Drive, Suite 300 « Fairfax, VA 22030
tel-(703)-691-1235
fax-(703)-691-3913

welmite | bio | vCord | mup | emall

httpd://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=inbox&th=13a07e23af9313ed Page 1 of 2



Gmail - Nader v. Anthony O'Connell, et al. 9/27/12 6:31 AM

P

.
Please be advised that a portion of this firm practices debt collection and we may be attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be
used for that purpose. The information contained in this email is information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may
be privileged and confidential pursuant to the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work-product doctrine. If the reader of this message is not
the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, you should immediately contact

the sender by reply email or by telephone at 703-691-1235, and delete the original message. Thank you. Blankingship & Keith, P.C.

IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: In order to comply with the requirements mandated by the IRS, we are required to
advise you that any Federal tax advice contained in this e-mail message, including attachments to this message, is
" hot intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under the Internal
- Revenue Code or promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or tax-related matter

‘addressed in this e-mail message or attachments.

https://mail.google.com/mail/7ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=inbox&th=13a07e23af9313ed Page 2 of 2
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]
e

Naderv O'Connell, et al.

Betty Van Morrogh <bvmorrogh@bklawva.com> Fri, Sep 28, 2012 at 11:47 AM
TOj Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

i él‘é’ése see attached.

4020 University Drlve Suite 300 = Falrfax VA 22030
f tel:(703)-691-1235

website | bio | vCard | map | email

@éasé be advised that a portion of this firm practices debt collection and we may be attempting to collect a debt. Any information obtained will be used for
it purpose. The information contained in this email is information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may be

T &nvxleged and confidential pursuant to the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work-product doctrine. If the reader of this message is not the

: ‘lntend‘ed recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

B -‘éistribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, you should immediately contact the

! méie’r,by, reply email or by telephone at 703-691-1235, and delete the original message. Thank you. Blankingship & Keith, P.C.

CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: In order to comply with the requirements mandated by the IRS, we are required to
, advise you that any Federal tax advice contained in this e-mail message, including attachments to this message, is
~ notintended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under the internal
‘Revenue Code or promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or tax-related matter

. %iddr’essed in this e-mail message or attachments.
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’%ﬁj Motion for Temporary Injunction.pdf
. 310K
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER,
Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 2012-13064

ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL,

Individually and in his capacity as

Trustee under a Land Trust Agreement

- Dated October 16, 1992 and as

Trustee under the Last Will and

Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, et al.

Defendants.

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION
COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Jean Mary O’Connell Nader, by counsel, and moves this

Court pursuant to Va. Code § 8.01-629 for a temporary injunction for the purpose of continuing

the term of the Land Trust pending a Final Order in this action. In support of her motion,
Plaintiff states the following.

1. This is an action by which Plaintiff seeks to, inter alia, remove Defendant
Anthony M. O’Connell as trustee under a Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992 (the
“Land Trust”). The beneficiaries under the Land Trust are Plaintiff and her siblings, Defendants
Sheila O’Connell and Anthony M. O’Connell, individually.

2, As alleged in the Complaint, the Land Trust holds title to certain real property
(the “Property™) consisting of approximately 15 acres located near the Franconia area of Fairfax

County, Virginia.



3. The terms of the Land Trust Agreement provide for the termination of the trust on
October 16, 2012 and, upon the termination date, the trustee is directed to convey record title of
the Property to the beneficiaries or sell the Property at a public sale.

4. A conveyance of the Property to the beneficiaries or a public sale of the Property
before a Final Order has been entered in this case would result in irreparable harm to the
Plaintiff, as a beneficiary of the Land Trust.

5. As of the date of the filing of this Motion, Defendant Sheila O’Connell has been
served with the Complaint and the time period for her to file an answer is pending. Upon
information and belief, Defendant Anthony M. O’Connell has filed a response to the Complaint,
which consisted of a one-page letter directed to the Clerk of Court, and the filing of numerous
documents and records containing his annotations.

6. By his own admission, Defendant Anthony M. O’Connell, as trustee, has not paid
the real estate taxes on the Property or soldithe Property, contrary to the terms in the Land Trust
agreement.

7. Under the circumstances, the likelihood of success on the merits and the balance
of equities favor the Plaintiff.

8. It is in the public interest to allow the Trust to continue in order for Plaintiff to
pursue a remedy that will allow for the orderly sale of the Property for the benefit of the
beneficiaries of the Trust.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean O’Connell Nader, by counsel, respectfully requests the
entry of an Order as follows:

A. Providing injunctive relief in the form of continuing the term of the Land Trust

until such time as a Final Order has been entered in this case;



B. Enjoining Anthony M. O’Connell, as trustee under the Land Trust Agreement,
from conveying record title of the Property to the beneficiaries or selling the
Property at a public sale; and

C. For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and appropriate.

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER
By Counsel

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C.
4020 University Drive

Suite 300

Fairfax, VA 22030

(703) 691-1235

FAX: (703) 691-3913

By b, Chicusty, Wowrl-
Elizakéth Chichester Morrogh
VSB No. 25112
Counsel for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this _‘ZX&_ day of September, 2012, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing Motion for Temporary Injunction was sent as follows:

By regular and electronic mail to:

Anthony Miner O’Connell

439 S. Vista Del Rio

Green Valley, AZ 85614

By regular mail to:

Sheila Ann O’Connell

663 Granite Street
Freeport, ME 04032

ém«ucmmw

Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh



A% I_R GINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
Jean Mary O'Connell Nader

Plaintiff
ve. Civil Action No. CL 2012-13064

Previous Chancery No. CH

Anthony Miner O'Connell, Individually and in his capacity as Trustee
Defendant

SERVE:

FRIDAY MOTIONS DAY - PRAECIPE/NOTICE
Moving Party: Plaintiff D 'Defendant D Other

Title of Motion: Motion for Temporary Injunction I Attached |1 Previously Filed
DATE TO BE HEARD: October 5, 2012 Time Estimate (combined no more than 30 minutes): 10 minutes
Time to be Heard: g 9:00 a.m. with a Judge D_ 9:00 a.m. without a Judge

10:00 a.m. (Civil Action Cases) Does this motion require 2 weeks notice? I:] Yes No
D_l 1:30 a.m. (DOMESTIC/Family Law Cases) Does this motion require 2 weeks notice? D_Yes Dﬂo

Case continued from: continued to:
(Datc) ) (Date)
Moving party will use Court Call telephonic appearance: DYes No
J i:dge must hear this motion because (check one reason below):

1 The matter is on the docket for presentation of an order reflecting a specific ruling previously made by that Judge.
E_I[ This Judge has been assigned to this entire case by the Chief Judge; or,
[_] The Judge has advised counsel that all future motions, or this specific motion, should be placed on this Judge’s

Docket; or,
l:l This matter concerns a demurrer filed in a case where that Judge previously granted a demurrer in favor of demurrant.

PRAECIPE by: Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh Blankingship & Keith, P.C.
Printed Attorney Name/ Moving Party Namc Firm Name
4020 University Drive, Suite 300, Fairfax, VA 22030
Address
(703) 691-1235 (703) 691-3913 25112 BVMorrogh@bklawva.com
Tel. No. Fax No. VSB No. E-Mail Address (optional)
CERTIFICATIONS

I certify that I have in good faith conferred or attempted to confer with other affected parties in an effort to resolve the
subject of the motion without Court action, pursuant to Rule 4:15(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia; and,
1 have read, and complied with, each of the Instructions for Moving Party on the reverse side of this form.

@mauc

Moving Pany/Couanl of Record

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify on the 28th  day of Setpember , 2012 , a true copy of the foregoing Praecipe was
mailed _E:I_faxed [] delivered to all counsel of record pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4:15(e) of the Rules of

the Supreme Court of Virginia. %UKM C ML

[Moving Party/Counsel of Recdrd

CCR-E-10 (April 2010 version)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOVING PARTY

DATE/TIME: All motions should be noticed for the 10:00 a.m. Civil Action Docket or the 11:30 a.m. Domestic/Family Law
Docket (All Divorce cases, adoptions and Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court Appeals) unless the moving party believes
the motion will be uncontested. All motions believed to be uncontested should be noticed for 9:00 a.m. All motions noticed
for 9:00 a.m. should be set without a judge, unless evidence will be required (e.g., Ex Parte Proof, Infant Settlements,
Fiduciary Matters), or if it is necessary for the order to be entered that morning rather than in chambers at a later time. A:
minimum of two weeks’ notice is required for all motions for Simmary Judgment, Demurrers, Pleas in Bar, motions
pertaining to discovery disputes and other motions for which any party desires to file 2 memorandum. A memorandum
of points and authorities of five pages or less must accompany any of these pleadings and any other motion placed on the
Two Week Docket. If either party believes it necessary to file a memorandum exceeding five double-spaced pages, then the
parties must utilize the Briefing Schedule procedure: contact opposing counsel or the opposing party and by agreement
conduct a telephone conference call with the Calendar Control Judge, (703) 246-2221; or, if agreement is not possible, give
advance notice of an appearance before the Calendar Control Judge to establish a Briefing Schedule.

Each side should bring a draft proposed order to Court on the day of the hearing, as the ruling must be reduced to an
order that day, absent leave of Court. Cases may only be removed from the docket by the Court or by counsel for the
moving party or the moving party. One Week Motions may be removed from the docket up until 4:00 p.m. on the Thursday
preceding the hearing date, by contacting the Motions Clerk: (703) 246-4355. Two Week Motions may not be continued or
removed from the docket after 4:00 p.m. on the Friday preceding the hearing date, without leave granted by the Judge
assigned to hear the motion, for good cause shown.

If a hearing on any motion must take longer than thirty (30) minutes, the moving and responding parties, or their counsel,
should appear before the Calendar Control Judge to request a hearing for a day other than a Friday. See, “Motions Requiring
More than 30 Minutes” in “Friday Motions Docket Procedures” on the Court’s website at

" http://www . fairfaxcounty.gov/courts/circuit/CCR-E.htm

MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER: Do not set a Motion to Reconsider for a hearing. (See Friday Motions Docket Procedures,
available from the Clerk’s Office, the Bar Association office or on the Court’s website at the address above.

CERTIFICATIONS OF MOVING PARTY/COUNSEL: Rule 4:15(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia
provides in pertinent part that “Absent leave of court, and except as provided in paragraph (c) of this Rule, reasonable notice
shall be in writing and served at least seven days before the hearing. Counsel of record shall make a reasonable effort to
confer before giving notice of a motion to resolve the subject of the motion and to determine a mutually agreeable hearing
date and time.”

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: Pursuant to Rule 4:15 (¢), a motions pleading shall be deemed served when it is actually
received by, or in the office of, counsel of record through delivery, mailing, or facsimile transmission; not when it is mailed

or sent.
INFORMATION FOR MOVING PARTY

COURTCALL TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE' In most cases, Virginia attorneys may appear by phone in lieu of
appearing in Court for the hearing. To set up a telephonic appearance, you must call (888) 882-6878. For information, please
visit the Court's website at http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/courts/circuit/CCR-E-60-70.htm The Clerk’s Office prefers that
you notify it that you have set up a telephonic appearance by calling (703) 246-2880 no later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday
prior to the hearing date. The Court encourages use of this procedure, and either party may appear by phone.

NOTE: Telephonic appearance is only for members of the Virginia State Bar and licensed attorneys allowed to practice pro
hac vice in the Fairfax County Circuit Court (with a member of the Virginia State Bar present over the phone or in person)

CONCILIATION PROGRAM: The Fairfax Circuit Court strongly encourages use of conciliation procedures to resolve
motions. The Fairfax Bar Association’s Conciliation Program conducts conciliation without charge by experienced litigators,
who meet in person or by telephone with all interested parties. To request conciliation, fax a Request for Conciliation form to
the Fax Hotline, (703) 273-1274; e-mail a request for conciliation to: ffxconciliation(@aol.com or leave a voice mail message
at (703) 627-1228. You will be contacted before the hearing date by a representative of the Conciliation Program.

CCR-E-10 (Revised — Jan 2012) Praccipe Instructions
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER,
Plaintiff,

v. Case No. 2012-13064

- Individually and in his capacity as
Trustee under a Land Trust Agreement
Dated October 16, 1992 and as
Trustee under the Last Will and

)

)

)

)

)

)
ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL, )
)

)

)

)
Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, eral. )
| )

)

Defendants.

MOTION FOR TEMPORARY INJUNCTION

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Jean Mary O’Connell Nader, by counsel, and moves this
Court pursuant to Va. Code § 8.01-629 for a temporary injunction for the purpose of continuing
the term of the Land Trust pending a Final Order in this action. In support of her motion,
Plaintiff states the following.

1. This is an action by which Plaintiff seeks to, inter alia, remove Defendant
Anthony M. O’Connell as trustee under a Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992 (the
“Land Trust”). The beneficiaries under the Land Trust are Plaintiff and her siblings, Defendants
Sheila O’Connell and Anthony M. O’Connell, individually.

2. As alleged in the Complaint, the Land Trust holds title to certain real property
(the “Property”) consisting of approximately 15 acres located near the Franconia area of Fairfax

County, Virginia.



3. The terms of the Land Trust Agreement provide for the termination of the trust on
October 16, 2012 and, upon the termination date, the trustee is directed to convey record title of
the Property to the beneficiaries or sell the Property at a public sale.

4. A conveyance of the Property to the beneficiaries or a public sale of the Property
before a Final Order has been entered in this case would result in irreparable harm to the
Plaintiff, as a beneficiary of the Land Trust.

5. As of t};e-, date of the filing of this Motion, Defendant Sheila O’Connell has been
served with the Complaint and the time period for her to file an answer is pending. Upon
information and belief, Defendant Anthony M. O’Connell has filed a response to the 'Complaint,
which consisted of a one-page letter directed to the Clerk of Court, and the filing of numerous
documents and records containing his annotations.

6. By his own admission, Defendant Anthony M. O’Connell, as trustee, has not paid
the real estate taxes on the Property or sold .the Property, contrary to the terms in the Land Trust
agreement.

7. Under the circumstances, the likelihood of success on the merits and the balance
of equities favor the Plaintiff.

8. It is in the public interest to allow the Trust to continue in order for Plaintiff to
pursue a remedy that will allow for the orderly sale of the Property for the benefit of the
beneficiaries of the Trust.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean O’Connell Nader, by counsel, respectfully requests the
entry of an Order as follows:

A. Providing injunctive relief in the form of continuing the term of the Land Trust

until such time as a Final Order has been entered in this case;



B. Enjoining Anthony M. O’Connell, ras trustee under the Land Trust Agreement,
from conveying record title of the Property to the beneficiaries or selling the
Property at a public sale; and

C. For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and appropriate.

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER
By Counsel

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C.
4020 University Drive *

Suite 300

Fairfax, VA 22030

(703) 691-1235

FAX: (703) 691-3913

. bl Clicuu, Mwil
Elizabéth Chichester Morrogh
VSB No. 25112
Counsel for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this ZZQ day of September, 2012, a true and correct copy of
the foregoing Motion for Temporary Injunction was sent as follows:

By regular and electronic mail to:

Anthony Miner O’Connell

439 S. Vista Del Rio

Green Valley, AZ 85614

By regular mail to:

Sheila Ann O’Connell

663 Granite Street
Freeport, ME 04032

%MOMMMWA{L

Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
Jean Mary O'Connell Nader

Plaintiff
vs. Civil Action No. CIL 2012-13064

Previous Chancery No. CH

Anthony Miner O'Connell, Individually and in his capacity as Trustee
Defendant

SERVE:

FRIDAY MOTIONS DAY - PRAECIPE/NOTICE

Moving Party: Plaintiff g Defendant _D_ Other

Title of Motion: Motion for Temporary Injunction Attached _E_ Previously Filed
DATE TO BE HEARD: October 5, 2012 Time Estimate (combined no more than 30 minutes): | 0 minutes
Time to be Heard: D 9:00 a.m. with a Judge D 9:00 a.m. without a Judge

10:00 a.m. (Civil Action Cases) Does this motion require 2 weeks notice? D Yes No

ﬂ_l 1:30 a.m. (DOMESTIC/Family Law Cases) Does this motion require 2 weeks notice? Yes No

Case continued from: continued to:
(Date) ] (Date)
Moving party will use Court Call telephonic appearance: Yes No
‘Judge must hear this motion because (check one reason below):

- 2] The matter is on the docket for presentation of an order reflecting a specific ruling previously made by that Judge.
This Judge has been assigned to this entire case by the Chief Judge; or,
The Judge has advised counsel that all future motions, or this specific motion, should be placed on this Judge’s
Docket; or,
This matter concerns a demurrer filed in a case where that Judge previously granted a demurrer in favor of demurrant.

PRAECIPE by: Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh Blankingship & Keith, P.C.
Printed Attomey Name/ Moving Party Name 4 Firm Name
4020 University Drive, Suite 300, Fairfax, VA 22030
Address
(703) 691-1235 (703) 691-3913 25112 BVMorrogh@bklawva.com
Tel. No. Fax No. VSB No. E-Mail Address (optional)
CERTIFICATIONS

I certify that I have in good faith conferred or attempted to confer with other affected parties in an effort to resolve the
subject of the motion without Court action, pursuant to Rule 4:15(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia; and,
I have read, and complied with, each of the Instructions for Moving Party on the reverse side of this form.

Wiy C.

U Moving Party/Counsal of Record

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify on the 28th  day of Setpember , 2012 , a true copy of the foregoing Praecipe was
mailed faxed . delivered to all counsel of record pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4:15(e) of the Rules of

the Supreme Court of Virginia. %\X ’Lb{[b, C ML

Moving Party/Counsel of Recdfd

CCR-E-10 (April 2010 version)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOVING PARTY

DATE/TIME: All motions should be noticed for the 10:00 a.m. Civil Action Docket or the 11:30 a.m. Domestic/Family Law
Docket (All Divorce cases, adoptions and Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court Appeals) unless the moving party believes
the motion will be uncontested. Al motions believed to be uncontested should be noticed for 9:00 a.m. All motions noticed
for 9:00 a.m. should be set without a judge, unless evidence will be required (e.g., Ex Parte Proof, Infant Settlements,
Fiduciary Matters), or if it is necessary for the order to be entered that morning rather than in chambers at a later time. A
minimum of two weeks’ notice is required for all motions for Summary Judgment, Demurrers, Pleas in Bar, motions
pertaining to discovery disputes and other motions for which any party desires to file a memorandum. A memorandum
of points and authorities of five pages or less must accompany any of these pleadings and any other motion placed on the
Two Week Docket. If either party believes it necessary to file a memorandum exceeding five double-spaced pages, then the
parties must utilize the Briefing Schedule procedure: contact opposing counsel or the opposing party and by agreement
conduct a telephone conference call with the Calendar Control Judge, (703) 246-2221; or, if agreement is not possible, give
advance notice of an appearance before the Calendar Control Judge to establish a Briefing Schedule.

Each side should bring a draft proposed order to Court on the day of the hearing, as the ruling must be reduced to an
order that day, absent leave of Court. Cases may only be removed from the docket by the Court or by counsel for the
moving party or the moving party. One Week Motions may be removed from the docket up until 4:00 p.m. on the Thursday
preceding the hearing date, by contacting the Motions Clerk: (703) 246-4355. Two Week Motions may not be continued or
removed from the docket after 4:00 p.m. on the Friday preceding the hearing date, without leave granted by the Judge
assigned to hear the motion, for good cause shown.

If a hearing on any motion must take longer than thirty (30) minutes, the moving and responding parties, or their counsel,
should appear before the Calendar Control Judge to request a hearing for a day other than a Friday. See, “Motions Requiring
More than 30 Minutes” in “Friday Motions Docket Procedures” on the Court’s website at

* http://www fairfaxcounty.gov/courts/circuit/CCR-E.htm

MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER: Do not set a Motion to Reconsider for a hearing. (See Friday Motions Docket Procedures,
available from the Clerk’s Office, the Bar Association office or on the Court’s website at the address above.

CERTIFICATIONS OF MOVING PARTY/COUNSEL: Rule 4:15(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia
provides in pertinent part that “Absent leave of court, and except as provided in paragraph (c) of this Rule, reasonable notice
shall be in writing and served at least seven days before the hearing. Counsel of record shall make a reasonable effort to
confer before giving notice of a motion to resolve the subject of the motion and to determine a mutually agreeable hearing
date and time.”

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: Pursuant to Rule 4:15 (¢), a motions pleading shall be deemed served when it is actually
received by, or in the office of, counsel of record through delivery, mailing, or facsimile transmission; not when it is mailed
or sent.

INFORMATION FOR MOVING PARTY

COURTCALL TELEPHONIC APPEARANCE' In most cases, Virginia attorneys may appear by phone in lieu of
appearing in Court for the hearing. To set up a telephonic appearance, you must call (888) 882-6878. For information, please
visit the Court's website at http://www.fairfaxcounty.pov/courts/circuit/CCR-E-60-70.htm The Clerk’s Office prefers that
you notify it that you have set up a telephonic appearance by calling (703) 246-2880 no later than 4:00 p.m. on Thursday
prior to the hearing date. The Court encourages use of this procedure, and either party may appear by phone.

NOTE: Telephonic appearance is only for members of the Virginia State Bar and licensed attorneys allowed to practice pro
hac vice in the Fairfax County Circuit Court (with a member of the Virginia State Bar present over the phone or in person)

CONCILIATION PROGRAM: The Fairfax Circuit Court strongly encourages use of conciliation procedures to resolve
motions. The Fairfax Bar Association’s Conciliation Program conducts conciliation without charge by experienced litigators,
who meet in person or by telephone with all interested parties. To request conciliation, fax a Request for Conciliation form to
the Fax Hotline, (703) 273-1274; e-mail a request for conciliation to: ffxconciliation(@aol.com or leave a voice mail message
at (703) 627-1228. You will be contacted before the hearing date by a representative of the Conciliation Program.

CCR-E-10 (Revised —Jan 2012) Praecipe Instructions
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by Lainaghe

Please send me another copy of you last letter

PR PV e

Anthony OConnell <anthonyminerocconnell@gmail.com> Sun, Jul 29, 2012 at 7:34 PM
To: "Sarah E. Hall" <shall@bklawva.com> :
Cc: Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

Dear Sarah E. Hall, Attorney, Blankingship & Keith
~uedlost your last letter from about a week ago, the one that says | should resign as Trustee of Accotink. Would you
please send me another copy?

;vfl'hank you.

Anthony O'Connell, Trustee

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search=inbox&th=138d5bc184a44f59 Page 1 of 1



B&K Blankingsbipy ;i

4020 University Drive
Suite 300
Fairfax,Virginia 22030

T:703.691.1235
F:703.691.3913

Writer's E-Mail Address:
shall@bklawva.com
Direct Dial: (703) 293-7231

Ms. Sheila O’Connell Shevenell
663 Granite Street
Freeport, Maine 04032

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
439 S. Vista Del Rio :
Green Valley, Arizona 85614

July 3, 2013

JOHN A.C. KEITH

WILLIAM H. CASTERLINE, JR.
SARAH E. HALL

PAUL B. TERPAK

PETER S. EVERETT

DAVID RUST CLARKE

DAVID }. GOGAL

ELIZABETH CHICHESTER MORROGH
ROBERT . STONEY

WM. QUINTON ROBINSON
JOHN F. CAFFERKY
WILLIAM B, PORTER
GIFFORD R. HAMPSHIRE
WILLIAM L, CAREY

MARY MCGOWAN

MARK A, TOWERY

Property in the Lee District, Fairfax County

JEREMY B. ROOT
DANIEL E. ORTIZ
CHIDI 1. JAMES

ANDREA D, GEMIGNANI
LAURIE L. PROCTOR
PATRICIA A. MINSON
JENNIFER L. McCCAMMON
MICHAEL A. HOWES
JESSICA L. SURA

ROBERT M. FALCONi

A, HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR,
OF COUNSEL

STANLEY P. KLEIN
SENIOR COUNSEL

T™M 90-4 (1)) 17

Dear Ms. Shevenell and Mr. O’Connell:

This firm is representing your sister Jean O’Connell Nader in her capacity as Successor
Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992. Jean has asked us to bring you
up to date on the actions she has taken with regard to the approximately 15 acre trust property
(“Property”) identified above since she was appointed Successor Trustee on January 25, 2013.

It was apparent to Jean when she became Successor Trustee that the Property had to be
sold. The delinquent real estate taxes, which had been accruing interest and penalties, were
approaching a total of $30,000, and Fairfax County had turned the matter over to a collection
agency. Jean was advised that if the taxes were not brought current, there would eventually be a
tax sale which, given the Property’s R-1 zoning and the fact a large portion of the Property is in
the Resource Protection Area (“RPA”), would in all probability yield only a fraction of the
Property’s true value.

Jean’s first step was to have the Property appraised. She retained a highly regarded local
appraiser to prepare a Restricted Appraisal. Because it is difficult at this point to predict
accurately the density at which the Property may be approved for development, at our instruction
the appraiser provided a value range per townhouse lot. In determining this range, he assumed
that the Property could be developed with approximately 30 to 39 townhouse units.

Fairfax,Virginia wwwaekLawva.coM Manassas,Virginia
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B&K Blankingshipp iy

Ms. Shevenell
Mr. O’Connell
July 3,2013
Page 2

While Tony was Trustee he had been in negotiation with Bill Lynch and Andy
Somerville for the sale of the Property. A contract was never signed, but Bill and Andy
apparently did quite a bit of work in exploring how the Property could be developed. Knowing
that Bill and Andy remained interested in the Property, we on Jean’s behalf asked them to submit
a non-binding letter of intent which set out the basic terms and conditions under which they
would be willing to purchase the Property. They did so, but Jean concluded that the price
offered was not acceptable. She responded with a counteroffer which was eventually accepted.
A letter of intent was executed on May 24, 2013, and we immediately set out negotiating a
binding Real Estate Sales Contract (“Contract™) based upon the letter of intent. By June 20,
2013, there was a fully executed Contract between Jean as Successor Trustee and Long Branch
Partners, L.L.C. (“Purchaser”), a limited liability company owned and controlled by Bill and
Andy.

The pertinent provisions of the Contract are as follows:

e There is a 90 day Feasibility Period during which Purchaser will determine
whether to proceed under the Contract or to terminate it.

¢ In the event Purchaser does not terminate the Contract, within ten (10) days of
the close of the Feasibility Period, Purchaser shall pay off the delinquent real
estate taxes, and it shall continue to pay the real estate taxes on the Property as
they become due until Settlement or until termination of the Contract.

e The repayment of the real estate taxes to Purchaser will be reflected in a non-
recourse promissory note which Jean will execute as Successor Trustee and
which will be secured by a Deed of Trust against the Property. At Settlement
there will be credited against the purchase price all the real estate taxes which
Purchaser has paid.

e Purchaser will be responsible, at its own expense, for rezoning the Property
and getting its subdivision approved. (The rezoning will be heard by the
Board of Supervisors in a decidedly political context; the subdivision process
is administrative.) Purchaser’s obligation to purchase the Property is
contingent upon its getting approval of at least 30 townhouse lots.

e The purchase price will be determined by the number of approved townhouse
lots, the per lot price of $57,500 being the top of the value range established
by the appraiser. '



]
B&K Blankingshippe .., .

Ms. Shevenell
Mr. O’Connell
July 3, 2013
Page 3

It is anticipated, and the Contract provides, that Settlement will take place in late 2015 or
even early 2016, assuming the contingency is met. While it is unfortunate that Settlement cannot
take place sooner, getting the highest value for the Property necessarily requires having it
rezoned and having its subdivision approved. As noted above, Purchaser will undertake this
effort at its own expense, and that expense will be considerable. Also, while the entitlement
process is moving forward, Purchaser will be paying the real estate taxes on the Property.

Jean is delighted that Purchaser is committed to paying a good price for the Property, as
determined by the appraisal. In addition, because no broker was involved in the transaction, the
Trust will be spared paying a hefty commission out of the settlement proceeds.

Bill and Andy appear to be quite excited to have the Property under Contract. They are
experienced developers in Fairfax County and give every indication that they will aggressively
pursue the rezoning of the Property and subdivision approval. At this point there is reason for
cautious optimism that Settlement will eventually take place under the terms and conditions of
the Contract. Please be aware, however, that Settlement is far from certain and that you should
not assume that the contingency will be fulfilled and the Property sold to Purchaser.

We will keep you up to date on Purchaser’s progress.

Best regards to you both.
Yours truly,
5 PR S V7|
Sarah E. Hall
SEH/sp
cc: Jean Nader

Elizabeth V. C. Morrogh, Esquire



B&K Blankingshipye, 3

4020 University Drive
Suite 300
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

T:703.691.1235
F:703.691.3913

Writer's E-Mail Address:

shall@bklawva.com
Direct Dial: (703) 293-7231

April 11,2014

Ms. Sheila O’Connell Shevenell
663 Granite Street
Freeport, Maine 04032

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
439 S. Vista Del Rio
Green Valley, Atizona 85614

JOHN A.C. KEITH
WILLIAM H, CASTERLINE, R,

SARAH E. HALL

PAUL B, TERPAK

PETER §. EVERETT

DAVID RUST CLARKE

DAVID |. GOGAL

EUIZABETH CHICHESTER MORROGH
ROBERT j, STONEY

WM. QUINTON ROBINSON

JOHN F. CAFFERKY

WILLIAM B, PORTER

GIFFORD R. HAMPSHIRE

WILLIAM L, CAREY

MARY MCGOWAN

MARK A, TOWERY

Re:  Property in the Lee District, Fairfax County

T™M 90-4 ((1)) 17

Dear Ms. Sh,ev,en%:ﬂ and Mr. O’Connell:

JEREMY B, ROOT
DANIEL E. ORTIZ
CHID! |, JAMES
LAURIE L, PROCTOR
PATRICIA A, MINSON
JENNIFER L. MCCAMMON
MICHAEL A, HOWES
JESSICA L, SLIRA
ROBERT M, FALCONI
KRISTI L. JOHNSON
SUSAN P. DEBUSK

A, HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR.
OF COUNSEL

STANLEY P. KLEIN
SENIOR COUNSEL

. Asyourecall, by letter of July 3, 2013 we advised you that Jéan Nader as Successor
Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992 had entered into'a Real Estate
Sales Contract with Long Branch Partners, L.L.C. We gave you a summary of the pertinent
provisions of the Contract, the most important one being that settlement is contingent upon
Purchaser’s getting the approximately 15 acre Property rezoned and getting its subdivision
approved. The purpose of this letter is to bring you up to date on what has happened since our

earlier letter was written.

During the Feasibility Period Purchaser determined that extending Thomas Grant Drive

to the Property from Island Creek would be considerably more expensive than it had anticipated.
Not only will the construction costs per se be high, but Purchaser will need to purchase from the
Fairfax County Park Authority slope and temporary construction easements. Purchaser’s studies
also indicated that it might not be able to get approval for at least 30 townhouse lots, which the
Contract set as the contingency. Just prior to the end of the Feasibility Period Purchaser
requested that the Purchase Price be decreased to offset the cost of the road and that the
contingency be revised to reflect the very real possibility of a lower lot yield. Jean concluded
that it was necessary to amend the Contract to keep Purchaser from terminating. She agreed to
an Amendment to the Contract which provided that the Purchase Price would be $1,250,000 plus
$50,000 for each townhouse lot in excess of 25 and that the contingency would be approval,
through the rezoning and subdivision processes, of at least 25 townhouse lots. While lower than

Fairfax,Virginia wwwekLawva.com Manassas, Virginia
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Mr. O’Connell
April 11,2014
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the original price, the new Purchase Price is within the value range per townhouse lot in the
Restricted Appraisal which Jean commissioned.

With the Amendment in place, the 90 day Feasibility Period closed without Purchaser’s
terminating the Contract. In compliance with the Contract’s terms, Purchaser paid the delinquent
real estate taxes on the Property and will continue to pay the taxes until Settlement or until the
Contract terminates. Jean signed a Note as Successor Trustee to repay Purchaser for the taxes in
the event the Contract does not close, and the Note is secured by a Deed of Trust on the Property.
It is a great relief to have the tax matter resolved.

In December of 2013 Purchaser submitted to Fairfax County its application to rezone the
Property to the PDH-4 district, but the County did not accept it as “being complete”, i.e. in
appropriate form for review, until March 21. The application is now being reviewed by the
-various County agencies and the Virginia Department of Transportation. On a parallel track
Purchaser is continuing to meet with neighboring civic associations and the Lee District Land
Use Committee. The public hearings will begin in the fall—first before the Planning
Commission, which will make a recommendation, and then before the Board of Supervisors,
which will take final action. The Planning Commission hearing has been tentatively scheduled
for October 2. Ifiit in fact takes place then, there would be good reason to expect that the Board
of Supervisors would hear and take action on the application before the end of this year. Should
the rezoning be granted, as we all hope it will be, the next step would be Purchaser’s pursuit of
subdivision approval.

Purchaser has a long way to go, but it is on its way; and it has a good team of consultants
working toward the granting of its rezoning application. We will keep you advised as to
Purchaser’s progress.

Best regards.

Yours truly,
Sl T Hou
Sarah E. Hall
SEH/jrj
cc: Jean Nader

Elizabeth V. C. Morrogh, Esquire
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Accoti‘nk, parcel 0904 01 0017 and your letter of July 3, 2013

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 2:21 PM
‘To: Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com> _ A

Dear Sarah Hall:

Your letter of July 3, 2013, says, in part: "This firm is representing your sister Jean O'Connell Nader in her capacity as
Successor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992". Please send me copies of the Court
twidocuments that would show how this would be true.
Please correct me if | am wrong but your letter also says that our sister Jean Nader has signed a letter of intent and a
j}éales' contract. Please send me copies of these documents.

as;fi‘nc‘”erely,
Anthony O'Connell, Trustee
ML L’:C
Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 3:16 PM

Ag:iparah E. Hall, law firm of Blankingship and Keith" <shall@bklawva.com>
(e Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4@gmail.com>, Pierre Shevenell
<p|erreshevenell@yahoo com>, Kate Simmons ksimmons92270 <kS|mmon392270@yahoo com>

Boar Sarah Hall

Y};ﬁﬂetter of July 3, 2013, says, in part: "This firm is representing your sister Jean O'Connell Nader in her capacity as
L SUGeessor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992". Please send me copies of the Court
.. .documents that would show how thls would be true.

£

Plgiase correct me if | am wrong. but your letter also says that Jean Nader has signed a letter of intent and a sales
'.‘contract Please send me copies of these documents. ‘

Slncerely,
A Anthony (0} ConneII Trustee

Au(Miy emails to Jean Nader at jeansfinedining@hotmail.com bounce so | ask her daughter Amy Johnson who lives near
Tchebito deliver this message to Jean Nader)

Page 1 of 1
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o

Accotink, parcel 0904 01 0017 and your letter of July 3, 2013

AR

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 2:21 PM
To: Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com>

Dear Sarah Hall;

Your letter of July 3, 2013, says, in part: "This firm is representing your sister Jean O'Connell Nader in her capacity as
Successor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992". Please send me copies of the Court
~documents that would show how this would be true.

Please correct me if | am wrong but your letter also says that our sister Jean Nader has signed a letter of intent and a
g,sales‘contract. Please send me copies of these documents.

éincérely,

'Anthony O'Connell, Trustee

=
LR
"“‘i Xw i

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Mon, Apr 14, 2014 at 3:16 PM
To:, Sarah E. Hall, law firm of Blankingship and Keith" <shall@bklawva.com>

Cc; Amy Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4@gmail.com>, Pierre Shevenell
<p|erreshevenell@yahoo com>, Kate Simmons ksimmons92270 <ksimmons92270@yahoo.com>

Déak Sarah Hall:

Your Ietter of July 3, 2013, says, in part: "This firm is representing your sister Jean O'Connell Nader in her capacity as
: .Successor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992". Please send me copies of the Court
documents that would show how this would be true.

Please correct me if | am wrong but your letter also says that Jean Nader has signed a letter of intent and a sales
;contract Please send me copies of these documents.

Sihréerély,
r/;\ﬁthony O'Connell, Trustee

\a(Mfy emails to Jean Nader at jeansfinedining@hotmail.com bounce so | ask her daughter Amy Johnson who lives near
‘IO deliver this message to Jean Nader)

Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com> Wed, Apr 16, 2014 at 11:21 AM
To:Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>

‘Mr. O’ Connell:

«eﬁwﬂl send you copies of the documents you request. Please confirm that your address is 439 S. Vista Del
Rio, Green Valley, Arizona 85614.

7(mail.googIe.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search...m|=1456bc5fd4725902&siml=1456bf9f847b193f&sim|=1456c47d47afa44c Page 1 of 2
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V ‘qm:'f Anthony OConnell [mailto:anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com]
''Sent: Monday, April 14, 2014 5:21 PM

To: Sarah Hall

;Sijbje‘ct: Accotink, parcel 0904 01 0017 and your letter of July 3, 2013

Quoted text hidden]

4/16/14 1:44 PM

' Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>
To:Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com>

ar Sarah Hall,

, my address is:

/439 S. Vista Del Rio, Green Valley, Arizona 85614.
Thank you.

Er e

?&%ﬁohy O'Connell

Yy et
feidbted text hidden]

Wed, Apr 16, 2014 at 12:18 PM

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com>
. To: Sarah Hall <shall@bklawva.com>

o "

Angho
Tepyéar Sarah Hall,

tiat was sent and it is quicker.
ANk you.

Anthony O'Connell
[Quoted text hidden]

Wed, Apr 16, 2014 at 1:43 PM

.' ’ Wbuld you please send me the documents as email attachments? That way there is no misunderstanding of

%ﬁéil.g’oogle.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=7b22e01e84&view=pt&search...ml=1456bc5fd4725902&slm|=1456bf9f847b193f&sim|=1456c47d47afa44c Page 2 of 2
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sylacogle

1992 deed at bk8307p1446. Please send the documents | requested, and any
related, documents, by email attachment.

Anthony OConnell <anthonymineroconnell@gmail.com> Thu, Apr 17, 2014 at 2:55 PM
To: "Sarah E. Hall, law firm of Blankingship and Keith" <shall@bklawva.com>

Cc: Jean Nader % Amy Nader Johnson <natron36@hotmail.com>, Sheila OConnell <sheilamail4@gmail.com>, Pierre
Shevenell <pierreshevenell@yahoo.com>, Kate Simmons ksimmons92270 <ksimmons92270@yahoo.com>

... ,Dear Sarah Hall:

Please send me the documents | requested, and any related documents, by email attachment. That way there should
be no misunderstanding of what was sent.

"’%Dp you know why the Buyer (Edwin W. Lynch, Jr., and Andy Somerville(?)) will not communicate with me? Do you
know why my sisters Jean Nader and Sheila O'Connell will not communicate with me? Why the secrecy?

_,\{ V¥hy does the Buyer apparently believe that your client Jean Nader has the legal capacity to contract for the 1992 trust
" ‘property? Why does B&K believe it?
L HICE R
Please show the document trail from the 1992 deed at bk8307p1446 to where Jean Nader would become "Successor
-~ Trustee" with the legal capacity to contract.
Anlhony
ToDoes'B&K recognize the 1992 deed at bk8307p14467 Please give a "yes" or a "no". If "no", please explain why.
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ROBERT ). STONEY

WM. QUINTON ROBINSON

JOHN F. CAFFERKY

WILLIAM B, PORTER

GIFFORD R. HAMPSHIRE A. HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, JR,

‘WILLIAM L. CAREY OF COUNSEL
. MARY MCGOWAN STANLEY P. KLEIN
Aprll 1 7, 2014 MARK A. TOWERY SENIOR COUNSEL

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Anthony M. 0’Connell
439 S. Vista Del Rio
Green Valley, Arizona 85614

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

Re:  Fairfax County Property

In response to your request, we enclose copies of the following documents:

1. Order entered by the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, Virginia on January 25,
2013 which appointed Jean Nader as successor trustee under the Land Trust
Agreement dated October 16, 1992, and as trustee of the trust created under the
Last Will and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell;
2. Letter of Intent dated May 10, 2013 between Long Branch Partners, L.L.C. and
Jean Nader, Successor Trustee, which by its terms was not a binding agreement;
3. Real Estate Sales Contract dated as of June 20, 2013 between Long Branch
Partners, L.L.C. and Jean Nader, Successor Trustee;
4. Amendment to Real Estates Sales Contract dated as of September 18, 2013.
Best regards.
Yours truly,
Sead & 1t
Sarah E. Hall
SEH/jrj
Enclosures
cc: Jean Nader

Elizabeth V. C. Morrogh, Esquire
(w/o Enclosures)

Fairfax,Virginia wwwekLAwvA.coM Manassas, Virginia



VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT.COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER,
Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 2012-13064

- ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL,

Individually and in his ¢apacity as

Trustee under a Land Trust Agreement

Dated October 16, 1992 and as

‘Trustee under the Last Will and

Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, et al.

Defendants.

ORDER
 THIS CAUSE eame on to be heard upon the motion of the Plaintiff, Jean Mary |
O Connell Nader, by counsel for summary Judgment pursuant to Va. S_p_ Ct. Rule 3:20; upon .
the reply to the motion filed by Sheila Ann o Connell, pro se; and upon the argument of counsel;
. | _ _

T APPEARING TO THE COURT as follows:

1 " The material facts set forth in the Complaint filed by .Plaintiff in this action are
deemed to be admitted by Defendant Anthony M. O’Connell pursuant' to Va. Sup. Ct. Rule
1:4(e), based on the failure of Deféndant Anthony M. O’Connell to deny such facts in the
responsive pléading filed by him, entitled “Response to Summons Served on Septerﬁber 8,

2012



2. In her Ansvyer to the Complaint and‘ Reply to Motiqn for Summary Judgm_ent, the
‘remaining party-in-interest, Defendant Sheila Ann O’Connell, agrees with the facts set forth_ in
the Complaint and the relief requested by Plaintiff. |
3. Because there ate no material factslin dispute in this action and the facts alleged
~ in the Complaint support the relief requested therein, summary judgment pursuant to Va. Sup.
Ct. &ﬂg 3:20 on all counts alleged in Plaintiff’ s Cornplaint is appropriate. o
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

.' .. Al .' That Judgment in favor of Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader as to Count Tof
the Complaint be and hereby is, granted; that Anthony Miner O’Connell is hereby removed as
trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992, pursuant to Va. Code § 64.2-
| 1405 (forrnerty Va. Code § 26-48), effective immediately; and that all fees payable to Anthony
Minor O’Connell under the terms of the Land Trust Agree_ment, including hut not limited to, the
trustee ] compensatlon under paragraph 9.01, and all interest on advancements by the trustee to .
the trust for payment of real estate taxes pursuant to paragraph 9. 03 are hereby d1sallowed and
deemed forfelted, | |

. B.: Thatjudgrh’ent in favor of Plaintiff Jean Mary _O ’Connell Nader as to Count II of ‘
the Co'mplailnt be, and hereby is'- granted° that Anthon'y.Minor. O’Connell is hereby retnOved as
trustee of the trust created under the Last Will and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, pursuant
to Va. Code § 64.2-759 (formerly Va. Code § 55-547.06), effectlve unmed1ate1y,

-C.  That judgment in favor of Plaintiff as to Count III of the Complamt be, and
hereby is, granted; that Pla.intiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader is hereby appeinted as successor
trustee under the Land Trust Agreement and as trustee of the trust‘u'nder the Last Vt’ill and

Testament of Harold A. O’Connell; that the term of the Land Trust Agreementis hereby



continued until further Order of tﬁis Court or until the‘ real property held under the Land Trust is |
sold and final distﬁbution of the net prOceeds' is made to the trust’s beneficiaries, whichever
occurs first; and that Plaintiff, as successor trustee under the Land Trust Agreement, shall
prbceed forthwith to sell the real propefty held by such trust as soon as reasonably practicablg
upon such terms and conditions as she deems appropriate and consistent with he_r fiduciary
duties; and

D. That Plaintiff is hereby awarded her reasonable attorney’s fees and costs in this

action in the amount of $ l/];‘SO\f V2~ to be paid from the Land Trust at such time as funds
become available.

ENTERED this Lfﬂwday of January, 2013.

O

JUDGE =~

I ASK FOR THIS:

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C.-
4020 University Drive

Suite 300

Fairfax, VA 22030

703-691-1235 ‘

FAX: 703-691-3913

By: % W(QU(QU/ML [M}W\*\{L

ljzapeth Chichester Morrogh, VSB No. 25112 ACOPY T?S&EbLERK
B orrogh@bklawva.com JORNT. FREY - T e
Jennifer L. McCammon, VSB No. 77034 ay: W |
IMcCammon@bklawva.com BY: A5 eputy Tler - Jglio
Counsel for Flainif R | %arkggi:nair _tfa‘medci'?ct&‘\? (G)ofa ; :
' ark of the LirZe
t\:‘ae\r(t)a‘m County, Virgin'é



LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C.
6715 Little River Turnpike, Suite 100
Annandale, VA 22003

May 10, 2013

Ms, Sarah E. Hall
Blankingship and Keith
4020 University Drive
Suite 300

Fuirfax, VA 22030

RE: (’Connell Property

Dear Ms. Hall,

Please accept this correspondence as Long Branch Partaers, LI.C’s (“Purchaser™) Letter of Intent
to-purchase approximately 15 acres of land located at the terminus Tkomas Grant Drive in
Springfield, Virginia with Fairfax County Tax ID Number 0904-01-0017 ("Property’) and
currently zoned R-1 (one dwelling unit per acre) in Fairfox County fiom Jean Nader, Successor
Trustee Under the Land Trust Agreement Dated: October 16, 1992 (Seller™) under the following
tenug and conditions;

Minimum Purchaye Price: $1,725,000,00

Fina] Purchasc Pricc: To be inercascd by $57,500.00 for
each townhouse ot zoned ang site plan approved
over 30,

Study Period: 90 Days

Settlement:  Withid 24 months after the expiration of the Study Period.

Deposit and Real Estate Taxes: $50,000.00 in the form of a promissory note to be
converted to cash at the expiration of the Study
Period. Within thiree days of the expiration of the
Study Period, Seller shall bring current the Real
Estate taxes on the Property now in defautt with
Fairfax County. Purchaser will pay the Real




Hstatle taxcs on the Yroperty as they become due
until Purchaser terminates the Contract in
accordance with its terms or ¢loscs ot the

Froperty.

All Real Estale taxes paid by Purchaser on the
Property shall be credited 1o the Purchase Price
at settlement.

In die event that Purchaser fails to achieve the
zoning and site plan approvals for a minimum of
30 Townhouse lots by the Senlement Date and
terminaics the Contract, then the Real Estate
taxes paid by Purchaser shall become & lien on
the Property which shall be paid when the
Property is sold.

In the event that Purchaser defanlis under the
terms .of the Contract and fails to cure said
defaull, then the Deposit and all Real Bstate
taxes paid by Purchaser shall be forfeited.

Contingency:  Full and final settlement is contingent upon Purchaser’s obtaining rezoning and
site plan approval for 30 or more lownhouse
Jots. Should it not do so by the Settlement Date,
Purchascr may terminate the Contract and
receive a refund of the Deposit,

This Letter of Intent is not a binding agreement; however, upon exceution of this Letter of Intent,
Seller and Purchaser agree to enter Into good faith negotiations to rcuch a final agreement
acceptable to both parties. Upon. full exccution by Scller and Purchaser, the final agreement will
be binding,

Ifyou have any questions, or concerns, please give either Bill or mea call. We thank you for
your consideration and look forward to your tesponse.

Very truly yours,

Andrew J, Somerviile, IIT
For Long Branch Partners

Purchaser:

By:
Edwin W, Lynch, Jr.




Seller:

Jean Nyder, Successor Trustee

t:\Land Use & Development\SEH\Nader 9273-01\Letter Qf Intent - O'Connell Property (Clean 5-16-13).Doc
Page 2 of 2



REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT

THIS REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT (the “Contract”) is made and entered into as
of this 7_0_9day of June, 2013, by and between JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER, Successor
Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992 (“Seller”), and LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C., a Virginia limited liability company (“Purchaser”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Seller holds legal title to an approximately fifteen (15) acre parcel of land in
Fairfax County, Virginia identified on the Tax Map as TM 90-4 ((1)) 17 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, Seller was appointed Successor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement
dated October 16, 1992, recorded in Deed Book 8845, page 1449 among the land records of
Fairfax County, Virginia, by the Circuit Court of Fairfax County by Order entered January 25,
2013 (the “Order”), a copy of which is attached; and -

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell the Prbperty and Purchaser desires to purchase the
Property upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, of the mutual promises
of the parties contained herein and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending legally to be bound,
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Sale and Purchase of Real Property. Seller agrees to sell the Property to
Purchaser, and Purchaser agrees to purchase the Property from Seller, at the price and upon the
terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

2. Purchase Price.

(a) The minimum purchase price for the Property shall be One Million Seven
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,725,000). The Purchase Price to be
paid at Settlement shall be calculated as follows: $1,725,000 + ($57,500 x (number of
townhouse lots for which Purchaser obtains rezoning and site plan approval greater than 30)).
For purposes of calculating the purchase price, Purchaser shall not be required to pay Seller for
any townhouse lots that are required to be designated as Affordable Dwelling Units (“ADU”) by
Fairfax County.

(b) Within two (2) business days after the Effective Date of this Contract, as
defined in Paragraph 26 below, Purchaser shall deliver to Stewart Title and Escrow, Inc.
(“Escrow Agent” or “Title Company”) at 10505 Judicial Drive, Suite 300, Fairfax, Virginia
22030, Attention: Mark Fitzgerald, a promissory note due on demand made payable to Seller in
the amount of $50,000 (“Promissory Note™). Escrow Agent shall hold the Promissory Note in
escrow and deliver it as provided herein.



(¢)  Any dispute between Seller and Purchaser with respect to the entitlement
of either to receive the Promissory Note or the Deposit, as defined in Paragraph 6(b) below, shall
be limited solely to the amount of the Deposit and attorney’s fees and other costs of collection,
should there be any.

(d) At Settlement, Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price in cash or other
immediately available funds, and the Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price.

3. Time is of the Essence. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE OF ALL ASPECTS OF
THIS CONTRACT.

4, Title.

(a) Title to the Property shall be good of record and in fact, marketable and
insurable at standard rates by a title insurance company licensed to do business in Virginia. Any
monetary liens shall be satisfied out of settlement proceeds.

(b) Within fifteen (15) days after the Effective Date, Purchaser shall order a
title examination and commitment as to the status of title to the Property (“Purchaser’s Title
Commitment”). Within sixty (60) days after the Effective Date, Purchaser shall deliver to Seller
copies of Purchaser’s Title Commitment and, should Purchaser commission one, a survey and
shall advise Seller by written notice (“Title Objection Notice”) of any objections that Purchaser
may have as to the matters reflected in Purchaser’s Title Commitment or the survey (“Title
Objection(s)”). In the event it does not timely give a Title Objection Notice, Purchaser shall be
deemed to have accepted title as reflected in Purchaser’s Title Commitment and, if one is
prepared, the survey, should Purchaser elect to proceed beyond the Feasibility Period under this
Contract. Within ten (10) days after delivery of a Title Objection Notice to Seller, Seller shall
advise Purchaser by written notice (“Seller Title Notice”) that Seller elects to either:

@) immediately undertake at her éxpense and diligently pursue
corrective action and proceed to resolve the Title Objection(s) by the Settlement Date as defined
in Paragraph 9(a); or

(i)  not remedy the Title Objection(s).

In the event Seller does not timely give a Seller Title Notice to Purchaser, Seller shall be deemed
to have elected to not remedy the Title Objection(s).

() In the event Purchaser advises Seller of Title Objection(s) and Seller elects
not to undertake corrective action, Purchaser may elect either to waive such Title Objection(s)
and proceed under this Contract or to terminate this Contract and have the Promissory Note
returned to it. Purchaser shall advise Seller as to its election prior to the expiration of the
Feasibility Period should Purchaser elect to proceed beyond the Feasibility Period under this
Contract.



(d)  Seller expressly acknowledges that Seller shall be required to cause to be
released at or prior to Settlement any mortgages, deeds of trust or monetary liens (including
without limitation mechanic’s liens) to the extent that such monetary liens are not caused by
Purchaser’s activities on the Property, and Purchaser shall not be required to list any such matters
as Title Objection(s). All matters disclosed by Purchaser's Title Commitment which are not the
subject of Title Objection(s) by Purchaser, other than monetary liens as described above, shall be
deemed to be Permitted Exceptions (as defined below). If Purchaser does not terminate this
Contract, all Title Objection(s) which Seller has elected not to cure shall be deemed Permitted
Exceptions. If Seller, with the exercise of reasonable diligence, is unable to cure any Title
Objection(s) which Seller has elected to cure within four (4) months following the receipt of
such Title Objection(s), Purchaser shall elect, within ten (10) days after the expiration of such
four-month period, by written notice to Seller, either (x) to terminate this Contract, in which
event the Deposit shall be returned to Purchaser and the parties shall have no further rights or
obligations hereunder (other than those which by their specific terms are to survive a termination
of this Contract), or (y) to waive such Title Objection(s) and proceed in accordance with the
terms of this Contract, in which event such Title Objection(s) shall be deemed to be Permitted
Exceptions to title. The "Permitted Exceptions"” shall mean (i) all matters disclosed by the
Purchaser's Title Commitment which are not the subject of Title Objection(s) by Purchaser, other
than monetary liens, (ii) all Title Objection(s) which Seller has elected not to cure (provided
Purchaser does not elect to terminate this Contract as set forth above), and (iii) all Title
Objection(s) which Seller has elected to cure but which Seller is unable to cure within four (4)
months following the receipt of such Title Objection(s) (provided Purchaser does not elect to
terminate this Contract as set forth above). The Purchaser's Title Commitment may be updated
by the Escrow Agent, at Purchaser’s expense, prior to Settlement. Any title exception, other than
a Permitted Exception, which appears on such updated Purchaser's Title Commitment (a "New
Exception") shall be cured by Seller prior to Settlement, and the date for Settlement shall be
deferred for up to sixty (60) days to permit Seller to cure such New Exceptions.

(e) Subsequent to the Effective Date, Seller shall not mortgage or encumber
the Property or execute any easements, covenants, proffers, conditions or restrictions with
respect to the Property without Purchaser’s prior written consent.

® Title to the Property shall be conveyed by Seller to Purchaser at
Settlement by Special Warranty Deed in recordable form subject only to the Permitted
Exceptions or those other exceptions waived by Purchaser and deemed Permitted Exceptions as
set forth above. '

(g)  Inthe event any matter which renders title to the Property to become
unmarketable or uninsurable at ordinary rates arises subsequent to the Effective Date and is not
disclosed in the Purchaser's Title Commitment, Seller shall cause same to be cured and the date
for Settlement shall be deferred for up to sixty (60) days to permit such cure.

(h)  Purchaser shall have the right to have the Property surveyed by a surveyor
licensed by the Commonwealth of Virginia, chosen by Purchaser, prior to the expiration of the



Feasibility Period. If the report of survey (the "Survey") shows any encroachment on the
Property or encroachments into the adjoining lands of others or other defects and Purchaser
objects to the same by written notice to Seller prior to the, the same shall be treated as a Title
Objection(s) in accordance with Paragraph 4(b).

(1) Seller and Purchaser agree that the issue of marketability of the title to the
Property or the curing or removal of a Title Objection shall be determined on the basis of
applicable standards adopted by the Title Company.

5. Entry onto Property.

Until Settlement hereunder or until such time as this Contract is terminated as
provided herein, Purchaser shall have the right, at its own risk and expense, to enter onto and
have its agents enter onto the Property to make engineering studies, conduct tests, including soil
borings, and to survey the Property. Prior to exercising its right of entry, Purchaser must have a
policy of comprehensive general liability insurance which reasonably covers the risks involved.
Purchaser shall indemnify and hold Seller harmless against any damages or claims which may
result from the activities of Purchaser or its agents on the Property, except for damages or claims
that result from the negligence or activities of Seller or her agents. In the event of termination of
this Contract under its terms, Purchaser shall return the Property substantially to its condition
before disturbance by Purchaser. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, the
obligations of Purchaser set out in this Paragraph 5 shall survive termination of the Contract.



6. Feasibility Period; Deposit.

(a) During the period which shall extend ninety (90) days after the Effective
Date (“the Feasibility Period”) Purchaser shall determine in its sole discretion whether to
proceed under this Contract or to terminate it. Should Purchaser decide to terminate this
Contract, it shall so notify Seller on or before the last day of the Feasibility Period, and Escrow
Agent shall return the Promissory Note to Purchaser upon being notified by Seller that it has
received from Purchaser copies of all studies or tests relating to the Property commissioned by
Purchaser and that Purchaser has restored the Property to its pre-inspection state. Upon
Purchaser’s receipt of the Promissory Note, the parties shall have no further rights or obligations
under this Contract. Purchaser’s failure to terminate this Contract on or before the last day of the
Feasibility Period shall be deemed a decision by Purchaser to proceed under the Contract.

4 (b)  If Purchaser elects to proceed under the Contract, within ten (10) days
thereof Purchaser shall substitute for the Promissory Note, which shall be returned to Purchaser,
the sum of $50,000 (the “Deposit™) which, except for that portion of the Deposit which
Purchaser shall use to pay real estate taxes, interest and penalties as set forth below, Escrow
Agent shall hold in escrow and disburse as provided herein. The Deposit shall be paid by
Purchaser within that ten (10) day period as follows: (1) Purchaser shall bring current the real
estate taxes due on the Property, including interest and penalties (the “Delinquent Taxes™), which
amount shall be considered a portion of the Deposit; and (ii) Purchaser shall deliver the
difference between $50,000 and the Delinquent Taxes to the Escrow Agent.

(©) Thereafter, until Settlement hereunder or until such time as this Contract is
terminated in accordance with its terms, Escrow Agent shall, upon presentation of a bill issued
by Fairfax County for real estate taxes, make timely payment to Fairfax County of the real estate
taxes on the Property as they become due (the “Real Estate Taxes”). Payment of the Real Estate
Taxes shall be made by Escrow Agent from the balance of funds comprising the Deposit held by
Escrow Agent . All Real Estate Taxes paid from the balance of funds comprising the Deposit
shall be considered a portion of the Deposit. In the event the total Delinquent Taxes and the Real
Estate Taxes paid exceed $50,000, the amount by which $50,000 is exceeded shall be considered
additional Deposit, and this amount and the $50,000, together being the Deposit, shall be
credited against the Purchase Price at Settlement. After such time as all of the funds comprising
the Deposit held by Escrow Agent have been used to pay Real Estate Taxes, Purchaser shall be
responsible for making timely payment of real estate taxes to Fairfax County, subject to the
terms and conditions of this contract.

(d)  The Deposit shall be nonrefundable except as otherwise provided herein.

(e) The repayment to Purchaser of the Delinquent Taxes and Real Estate
Taxes paid by Escrow Agent and Purchaser shall be secured by a non-recourse note (the "Note")
from Seller to Purchaser and a deed of trust (the "Deed of Trust") recorded against the Property,
the forms and terms and conditions of which shall be agreed upon by the Seller and Purchaser
during the Feasibility Period. Prior to the execution of the Note and Deed of Trust by Seller,
Purchaser shall execute a Deed of Release or similar document (the “Release™), the form of



which shall be agreed upon during the Feasibility Period. The Note and the Release shall be held
in escrow by Escrow Agent and delivered or, in the case of the Release, recorded as provided
herein.

® After the Effective Date Seller shall make no physical changes to the
Property without the prior written consent of Purchaser.

(8 Without making any representation as to its accuracy or completeness,
Seller has provided Purchaser with a copy of a Title Report on the Property issued by Walker
Title, LLC, effective July 15, 2012, prior to the entry of the Order. Purchaser acknowledges that
Seller is not in a position to provide it with any additional documentation regarding the Property.
Purchaser acknowledges that it compiled significant information regarding the Property several
years ago, when it had attempted to purchase the Property from the then Trustee under the Land
Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992. Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent Seller
receives any documentation concerning or affecting the Property or becomes aware of any
information concerning or affecting the Property, Seller shall immediately deliver and/or provide
such documents and information to Purchaser.

(h)  Except as provide in Paragraph 7(h), Seller makes no representation or
warranty as to the condition of the Property, which is being sold “as is”. During the Feasibility
Period Purchaser shall satisfy itself as to the condition of the Property, including its
environmental condition.

7. Representations and Warranties of Seller. Seller makes the following
representations and warranties which are, to the best of her knowledge and belief, except as
otherwise stated below, true as of the date hereof and shall be true at Settlement:

@ Seller has the right to sell and convey the Property to Purchaser and to
take all other actions necessary to consummate the transaction contemplated in this Contract, and
the signature of no other party is required to make this Contract enforceable against Seller.

(b)  The execution and delivery of this Contract and the consummation of the
transaction herein contemplated will not conflict with or result in a breach of the terms of or
constitute a default under any document to which Seller is a party or by which Seller or the
Property is bound or any applicable judgment, order or decree of any court having jurisdiction
over Seller or the Property.

(c) Seller has received no written notice of violation of any ordinance,
regulation, law or statute of any governmental authority or agency pertaining to the Property; she
is, however, aware of the Delinquent Taxes.

(d)  Seller has received no written notice of any pending or proposed
condemnation regarding any portion of the Property or of any pending or proposed special tax or
assessment.



(e) There are no attachments, executions, assignments for the benefit of
creditors, voluntary or involuntary proceedings in bankruptcy or under applicable debtor relief
laws involving either Seller or the Property.

® There are no cemeteries or other burial lot on the Property.

(g)  Other than Fairfax County’s engaging a collection agency to collect the
Delinquent Taxes, there are no actions, suits or other proceedings pending against Seller which
would have a material adverse effect on the Property or Seller’s ability to enter into or perform
this Contract.

(h)  To Seller’s actual knowledge, no hazardous substances or hazardous
materials have been released, deposited, stored or placed in, on, under or above the Property
during Seller’s ownership of the Property or prior to Seller’s ownership thereof, and to Seller’s
knowledge no such hazardous substances or hazardous materials currently exist in, on, under or
above the Property such that their existence would violate applicable laws, ordinances, statutes
and regulations. As used herein, all references to hazardous materials and raw materials,
products or waste of a toxic or hazardous nature shall mean and refer to hazardous waste as that
term is defined in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. Section
6901, et. seq.), the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of
1980 (42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et. seq.), or under any other federal, state or local law, ordinance,
statute, rule or regulation, including, without limitation, any asbestos or asbestos-related products
and any oils or pesticides.

@) All bills and claims for labor performed and materials furnished to or for
the benefit of the Property for all periods prior to the Effective Date have been (and on or prior to
the Settlement Date will be) paid in full, and on the Settlement Date there shall be no mechanics'
liens or materialmen's liens, whether or not perfected, on or affecting any portion of the Property,
and if there are any such liens, Seller shall obtain the release of the same on or before the
Settlement Date so that Purchaser's owner's policy of title insurance shall contain no exceptions
for such liens. However, any bills, claims or liens relating to or arising from Purchaser’'s pre-
Settlement activities on the Property are expressly excluded from the provisions of this
representation and warranty. Seller agrees, at Settlement, to execute any affidavits and/or
customary agreements which may be required by Purchaser’s Title Company in order for
Purchaser to obtain from Title Company an owner’s policy of title insurance covering the
Property without exception for mechanics’ liens or rights of parties in possession.

)] There are no parties in possession of any portion of the Property as
lessees, tenants at will or at sufferance, or, to Seller’s actual knowledge, trespassers or otherwise.

In the event any of these representations and warranties is untrue or incorrect as of
the Settlement Date, Seller shall be in default under this Contract, and Purchaser shall be entitled
to the remedies for such default as provided herein.



Purchaser acknowledges that Seller is a resident of New Kensington,
Pennsylvania and does not visit the Property on a regular basis and has little knowledge of the
physical condition of the Property or any activity on it.

8. Rezoning of the Property and Technical Approval of Site Plan,

(a) Purchaser shall have twenty-four (24) months after the close of the
Feasibility Period (“Approval Period”) within which to obtain from Fairfax County rezoning of
the Property to the R-3, R-4, PDH-3 or PDH-4 district, or such other district as the Purchaser
may elect in its sole discretion, and technical approval of a Site Plan for development of the
Property with at least thirty (30) townhouse lots (collectively “Zoning and Technical Approval”).
The date Purchaser shall be deemed to have obtained Zoning and Technical Approval shall be
the date that the Site Plan is forwarded to the Bonds & Agreement Office of the Department of
Public Works and Environmental Services of Fairfax County. Obtaining Zoning and Technical
Approval shall not include bonding of the Site Plan.

(b)  Purchaser shall diligently and in good faith pursue Zoning and Technical
Approval within the Approval Period, and it may, although it is not required to, begin to pursue
Zoning and Technical Approval during the Feasibility Period. Purchaser shall initially seek
approval of as many townhouse lots as it deems reasonably achievable. Seller acknowledges
that, prior to submitting a rezoning application, Purchaser may pursue a revision of the Resource
Protection Area as it affects the Property. Provided there is no expense to Seller, Seller shall
fully cooperate and join in the execution, filing and prosecution of all applications for the Zoning
and Technical Approval and any applications for other development approvals, including
proffers, affidavits and the like, required in order to induce the Zoning and Technical Approval.
If, at any time Purchaser reasonably concludes that it cannot obtain Zoning and Technical
Approval upon terms and conditions acceptable to Purchaser, Purchaser may notify Seller of this
fact and terminate this Contract, in which case the Deposit would be refunded to Purchaser as
provided in Paragraph 8(e), and, if so directed by Seller, Purchaser would execute the documents
necessary to permit Seller or its designee to continue to pursue approval of the rezoning
application and the site plan.

(¢)  Inthe event Purchaser has not obtained Zoning and Technical Approval
by the close of the Approval Period, Purchaser shall either terminate this Contract, in which case
the Deposit would be refunded to Purchaser; proceed to Settlement under this Contract; or extend
the Approval Period by 90 days by paying directly to Seller $30,000, which shall not be credited
against the Purchase Price at Settlement. In the event Purchaser has not obtained Zoning and
Technical Approval by the close of the Approval Period as extended under this provision, it shall
either terminate this Contract, in which case the Deposit would be refunded to Purchaser as
provided in Paragraph 8(e), or proceed to Settlement under this Contract. Should Purchaser elect
to proceed to Settlement under this provision after it has obtained the rezoning of the Property,
the number of lots used in determining the Purchase Price shall be the number approved with the
rezoning, excluding any ADU lots.



(d)  Purchaser’s obligation to purchase the Property shall be contingent upon
its obtaining Zoning and Technical Approval for at least 30 townhouse lots. In the event that
Purchaser seeks and obtains approval of fewer than 30 townhouse lots, however, it shall be
deemed to have waived this contingency and be obligated to go to Settlement and to pay a
purchase price of $1,725,000.

(e) In the event Purchaser terminates this Contract in accordance with
Paragraph 8(b) or 8(c), the portion of the Deposit which Escrow Agent still holds will be
refunded to Purchaser, and the portion of the Deposit represented by the amount of the
Delinquent Taxes and Real Estate Taxes which Escrow Agent and Purchaser have paid will
remain secured by the Deed of Trust and shall be paid to Purchaser on the earlier of the due date
set out in the Note or the sale of the Property to a third party. Upon such termination of this
Contract, Escrow Agent shall deliver the Note to Purchaser.

9. Settlement.

(a) Settlement on the Property ("Settlement") shall take place at the office of
Escrow Agent, which shall act as Settlement Agent. Settlement shall take place fifteen (15) days
after Zoning and Technical Approval (“Settlement Date”). In no event, however, shall
Settlement occur later than twenty-five (25) months after the last day of the Feasibility Period or,
in the event of an extension of the Approval Period under Paragraph 8(c) above, twenty-eight
(28) months after the last day of the Feasibility Period.

(b) At Settlement, Seller shall pay the cost of the preparation of the Deed, the
grantor tax, and Seller’s attorney’s fees.

(c) At Settlement, Purchaser shall pay the cost of examination of title, title
insurance, all remaining recording fees and taxes, Purchaser’s attorney’s fees, and all other costs
of settlement. :

(d Real estate taxes shall be adjusted as of the Settlement Date, and
Purchaser shall receive a credit against the Purchase Price for all Delinquent Taxes and Real
Estate Taxes paid prior to the Settlement Date through full credit of the Deposit.

() At Settlement, Seller shall execute all documents reasonably requested by
Purchaser, Purchaser’s title insurance company, or the Settlement Agent, including certification
that Seller is not a “foreign person” within the meaning of Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended, and an affidavit that no mechanic’s liens have or may be filed against
the Property.

® Deposit with Settlement Agent of the Purchase Price, the Deed,
and such other documents and funds as are required of either party by the terms of this Contract
for settlement shall be deemed good and sufficient tender of performance of the terms of this
Contract with respect to Settlement.



(g)  Possession shall be given to Purchaser at Settlement.

(h) At Settlement the Note shall be returned to Seller and the Release
recorded. '

10. Default.

(a) In the event Purchaser fails to perform its obligation to settle on the
Property as required by the terms and conditjons of this Contract and does not so perform within
ten (10) days of receiving notice of such failure from Seller, Purchaser shall be in default, and
Seller’s sole remedy shall be to terminate this Contract and receive the Deposit as liquidated
damages and not as a penalty, the parties agreeing that actual damages would be difficult to
calculate precisely. In such event the Escrow Agent shall deliver to Seller the balance of the
funds comprising the Deposit held by Escrow Agent, Purchaser shall forfeit the Delinquent
Taxes and Real Estate Taxes paid comprising the remainder of the Deposit, and Escrow Agent
shall return the Note to Seller and record the Release.

(g) Inthe event Seller fails to settle on the Property as required by the terms
and conditions of this Contract and does not do so within ten (10) days of receiving notice of
such failure from Purchaser, Seller shall be in default, and Purchaser shall have the right to
terminate this Contract and receive a refund of the Deposit and the delivery of the Note from
Escrow Agent or to institute against Seller.a suit at law or in equity, including a suit for specific
performance.

11.  Risk of Loss. Until recordation of the Deed, the risk of loss or damage to the
Property is assumed by Seller.

12.  Condemnation. If, at or prior to Settlement, the Property or any material portion
thereof shall be condemned or taken pursuant to any governmental or other power of eminent
domain, or if written notice of any such taking or condemnation is issued, or proceedings
instituted by any authority having the power of eminent domain, then and in any such event,
Seller shall so notify Purchaser and Purchaser shall have the option, within ten (10) days after
being given notice, of either: (i) terminating this Contract and having the Deposit refunded to
Purchaser in accordance with Paragraph 8(e), or (ii) proceeding to settlement as provided in this
Contract with no reduction in the Purchase Price, in which event Purchaser shall receive at
Settlement all condemnation awards paid to Seller subsequent to the Effective Date for any part
of the Property, together with an absolute assignment of Seller’s right and interest as an owner in
any unpaid condemnation award to be made with respect to the Property.

13.  Notices. Unless otherwise provided herein, all notices and other communications
under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be either mailed by certified mail, return receipt
requested, or delivered by a nationally recognized overnight carrier service such as FedEx or
Overnight Mail, as follows:

Seller: Jean Nader

10



350 4th Avenue
New Kensington, Pennsylvania 15068-6614

with copy to: Sarah E. Hall, Esquire
Blankingship & Keith, P.C.
4020 University Drive
Suite 300
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Purchaser: Long Branch Partners, L.L.C.
6715 Little River Turnpike
Suite 100
Annandale, Virginia 23226
Attention: Andy Somerville

with copy to: Bryan H. Guidash, Esquire
Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley, Emrich & Walsh, P.C.
4310 Prince William Parkway, Suite 300
Prince William, VA 22192

Escrow Agent: Stewart Title and Escrow, Inc.
10505 Judicial Drive, Suite 300
Fairfax, VA 22030
Attn: Mark Fitzgerald

A notice shall be deemed given (a) two (2) business days after the date of posting with the U.S.
mail, if sent by certified mail, or (b) one (1) business day after deposit with an overnight courier.

The parties shall be responsible for notifying each other as provided in this Paragraph 13
of any change in address. .

14.  Assignability. This Contract may be assigned by Purchaser only with the prior
written consent of Seller, which consent Seller may grant or deny in her sole discretion;
however, Purchaser may assign this Contract to an affiliated entity without receiving the prior
written consent of Seller.

15.  Interpretation. The paragraph headings used herein are for reference and
convenience only and shall not enter into the interpretation hereof. Wherever herein reference is
made to “days” the same shall mean “calendar days” unless “business days”, as defined in
Paragraph 21 below, is specified.

16.  Partial Invalidity. If any term, covenant or condition of this Contract or the
application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable,
the remainder of this Contract, or the application of such term or provisions to persons or
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circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected
thereby, and each term shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

17.  Governing Law. It is the intention of the parties hereto that this Contract and the
rights and liabilities of the parties hereunder shall be governed by the laws of Virginia.

18. = Binding Effect. Subject to the provisions of Paragraph 14 above, all of the
covenants, conditions and obligations contained in this Contract shall be binding upon and inure
to the benefit of the respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns of Seller and
Purchaser.

19.  Real Estate Commission. Each party warrants to the other that no real estate
agent or broker has acted for it in connection with this Contract. Each party agrees to indemnify
and hold the other harmless against any and all claims for broker’s or finder’s fees or '
commissions asserted by any broker or finder claiming through that party.

20.  Relationship between Parties.. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Contract, nothing contained herein shall be construed as making the parties hereto partners or
joint venturers or rendering either liable for any of the debts or obligations of the other. It is the
intent of this Contract to create simply the relationship of seller and purchaser with respect to the

Property.

21.  Weekends and Holidays. Any date specified in this Contract for the performance
of an obligation or expiration of a time period which is not a business day shall be extended to
the first regular business day thereafter. A business day is defined as any day other than
Saturday, Sunday, or a holiday on which the banks in Fairfax County are closed.

22.  Recitals. The Recitals to this Contract are hereby made a substantive part hereof.

23.  Entire Agreement. This Contract contains the entire agreement between the
parties. There are no promises, agreements, conditions, undertakings, warranties, or
representations, oral or written, express or implied, between them, other than as herein set forth.
This Contract is intended by the parties to be an integration of all prior or contemporaneous
promises, agreements, conditions, negotiations, and undertakings between the parties. This
Contract may not be modified orally or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing
signed by both the parties or their respective successors in interest.

24.  Waivers. Purchaser and Seller each reserve the right to waive any of the terms
and conditions of this Contract which benefit the party waiving the same and to purchase and sell
the Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract which have not been so
waived. Any such waiver must be in writing signed by the waiving party.

25.  Counterparts and Electronic Signatures. This Contract may be executed in several

counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the
same instrument. This Contract may be signed by facsimile or other electronic transmission of a

12



party’s signature, e.g. by pdf file, and both parties agree such electronic signatures shall be as
legally binding on the transmitting party as an original signature.

26.  Effective Date. The date upon which the last of the two parties hereto shall
execute this Contract shall be referred to herein as the “Effective Date.” This date shall be
inserted in the heading of this Contract.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

SELLER:

(Seal)

Date JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER,
: Successor Trustee under the Land Trust
Agreement dated October 16, 1992

PURCHASER:

LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C,,
a Virginia limited liability company

le / % ZED[ 2
Date / '

&fec/zo3 By, () A (SEAL)

Date Andrew7./Somervi11e, I1I, Manager

{P0341174.DOC / 1 Long Branch Partners-0'Connell. Franconia Property Contract (06-19-13) 008109 000002}

U:\Land Use & Development\SEH\Nader 9273-01\Real Esate Sales Contract (Clean 6-17-13).Doc
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party’s signature, e.g. by pdf file, and both parties agree such electronic signatures shall be as
legally binding on the transmitting party as an original signature.

26.  Effective Date. The date upon which the last of the two parties hereto shall
execute this Contract shall be referred to herein as the “Effective Date.” This date shall be
inserted in the heading of this Contract.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

SELLER:

6-(2 -13 ‘ C>e[(“‘ U‘lgjﬁ%ﬁ A Corenn el ﬂgég__{_—(sm)
Date JEAN 0°CONNELL NADER,

Successor Trustee under the Land Trust
Agreement dated October 16, 1992

PURCHASER:

LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C.,

a Virginia limited liability company

By: (SEAL)
Date Edwin W. Lynch, Jr., Manager

By: ‘ (SEAL)
Date Andrew J. Somerville, ITI, Manager

{P0341174.DOC / 1 Long Branch Partners-O'Connell. Franconia Property Contract (06-19-13) 008109 000002}
U:\Land Use & Development\SEH\Nader 9273-01\Real Esate Sales Contract (Clean 6-17-13).Doc



AMENDMENT
TO
REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Real Estate Sales Contract is made and entered
into as of this 52 day of September, 2013, by and between JEAN MARY O’CONNELL
NADER, Successor Trustee under the Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992 (“Seller”),
and LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C., a Virginia limited liability company (‘“Purchaser”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, by Real Estate Sales Contract dated June 20, 2013 (the “Contract”), Seller
agreed to sell and Purchaser agreed to purchase real property in Fairfax County, Virginia, more
particularly described therein (the “Property”), subject to the terms and conditions set out in the
Contract; and :

WHEREAS, by this Amendment Seller and Purchaser desire to amend the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), cash
in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree that the Contract shall be amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 2(a) of the Contract is revised to state in its entirety as follows:

The minimum purchase price for the Property shall be One Million
Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,250,000).
The Purchase Price to be paid at Settlement shall be calculated as
follows: $1,250,000 + ($50,000 x (number of townhouse lots for
which Purchaser obtains rezoning and site plan approval greater
than 25)). For purposes of calculating the purchase price,
Purchaser shall not be required to pay Seller for any townhouse
lots that are required to be designated as Affordable Dwelling
Units (“ADU”) by Fairfax County.

2. The first sentence of Paragraph 8(a) for the Contract is revised to state as follows:

Purchase shall have twenty-four (24) months after the close of the
Feasibility Period (“Approval Period”) within which to obtain
from Fairfax County rezoning of the Property to the R-3, R-4,
PDH-3 or PDH-4 district, or such other district as the Purchaser
may elect in its sole discretion, and technical approval of a Site
Plan for development of the Property with at least twenty-five (25)
townhouse lots (collectively “Zoning and Technical Approval”).



3. The last sentence of Paragraph 8(b) of the Contract is revised to state as follows:

If at any time Purchaser reasonably concludes that it cannot obtain
Zoning and Technical Approval and/or appropriate off-site
temporary construction and grading easements and permanent
slope easements for the construction of a road within the dedicated
Thomas Grant Drive between TM 90-4((11)) L and Z, all upon
terms and conditions acceptable to Purchaser, Purchaser may
notify Seller of this fact and terminate this Contract, in which case
the Deposit would be refunded to Purchaser as provided in
Paragraph 8(e), and, if so directed by Seller, Purchaser would
execute the documents necessary to permit Seller or its designee to
continue to pursue approval of the rezoning application and the site
plan.

4, Paragraph 8(d) of the Contract is revised to state in its entirety as follows:

Purchaser’s obligation to purchase the Propérty shall be contingent
upon its obtaining Zoning and Technical Approval for at least 25
townhouse lots. In the event that Purchaser seeks and obtains
approval of fewer than 25 townhouse lots, however, it shall be
deemed to have waived this contingency and be obligated to go to
Settlement and to pay a purchase price of $1,250,000.

5.  The following sentence shall be added at the end of Paragraph 14 of the Contract:

Without in any way limiting the rights of Seller in the preceding
sentence, Seller agrees that it shall convey the Property at
Settlement to such party as Purchaser may direct.

6. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. ‘

WITNESS the following signatures and seals:



Seek. \B_.2003

Date

Agreement

; L _.2013
[SEAL)

Date

(SFAL|
Date

SELLER:

-
'\JQ s Ma,m‘ J Connellseary
JEAN L’ARY O’COQNELL NADER

Successor Trustee under the Land Trust

dated Qctober 16, 1992
PURCHASER:

LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C.,

a Virginia limited liability company

By:

Edwin L.. Lynch, Ir., Manager

By:

Andrew §, Somerville, T1l. Manager



PURCHASER:
LONG BRANCH PARTNERS, L.L.C,,
~ a Virginia limited liability company

,2013  By: [SEAL]

,2013  By: L0 [SEAL]

Andrew J. Sgferville, I1I, Manager
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